HIROB0

A~

= HIROB0 LUIMNED ===

-

@57\ Ak
Syl F LD

INSTRUCTION MANUAL
AN RERRAE

WCOER BHER [l FoL oV EBEO EFOEEEHIC S FE5T
LT,
ERAR—Z 4w LS U—X 131985 B BICHIES v ML E RS LISE NS U— X 75
VX Za—ZI)—XEREEBELE DS, BENBETTERELS,
ZO [ Mb-FoL P b OR—6 BN v LELT [l DARIZS
TarAYITa—%11] ERERIATMADDEDH LD TRICAVEEE
SNBEENIEEF R FN T HBIREL BEEO—2— Ak, %R
Jb‘é‘éﬁ——??{—l#wb‘lI‘/*‘/"/}9?1’552’&]3)5(“/\{b')i-yﬁ?—@SO@%ﬁ#&ﬁE
ZHEALELE, if:\ﬁ‘%’@iéfgt:é‘bﬁ‘(%iﬁ%x#vF"\@%’é%&‘&Xi--y
TT7yTHERETT . BUDTOAS. OI—EFrL o dF b REES HELT
FRICRERDEIMEEEER LA M F oL S TRICAYD ISR ETX
Z—LTTFaEW,

WA DT OHRABERBET. JCBBMILY  ELB/HOTF R, 450
[RLDEDIBTEFITE I RITIL T BBZH TN,

WM OHBAEE. KNS EFETIBBLTTAN,

HERYROLD, FEU M EEE TR 47 5%,

FEHTT SPEC

7 i Gearratio/9.625:1: 5.5
REE Overall weight / 2,850y

vy

Engine / 30 class

{mm)

#& ¥R ¥ Radio controller / 4-channe! and 4~5-servo
>/

BMThank you for the purchasing of our product "Shuttle
Challenge."
The Shuttle series has been available since the first
shuttle was sold in August 1985, continuing its growth in
the forms of the NS series, Z series and new Z series.
Under a basic concept "Radio-controlled helicopters for
more people!", this "Shuttle Challenge”, our sixth Shuttle,
includes three new functions of the extremely stable rotor
head which is most suitable for hovering practice, safety
skids which prevent overturn, and a height limiter which
prevents misoperation of the engine, for beginners to
practice R/C helicopters for the first time. Also, the level
can be modified, by changing to a standard skid.
We hope that not only beginners but also other
challengers will master flying R/C helicopters with Shuttle
Challenge which has realized an extremely stable
performance compared with conventional models.

MPlease read this manual in its entirety before attempting
to assemble the helicopter. In particular, please read the
section entitled ‘Always follow these rules for safety’
before attempting to fly the helicopter.

BMKeep this manual in a safe place.

¥Changes in product specifications may be effected
without notice.

HIRO30 UMMED s s

©1998

PRINTED IN JAPAN NO.107552




SRR , B & CONTENTS |

R R T a N 1 N 2
REDTZDIZHTIETF D K22 Z 0N e eneeemeeronns 3
S AT =t R e 2 1y R 9
B 1A i 10
Mz N—=F—LS— « T Y VIS DT oo 11
(A G S VAT 1y A 12
EIR= RV N I S D A R (oL 7 A 12
FRILZ 2 7 DFHIL oo eees oot 13
TR A Sy A 2T v A 13
1B B B VRN ST Iy A 14
A IR = 1T A 14
N R A i 170 F - ey AR 15
A Rl S P A2 F - A 16
R R Y - L 5y A 16
Yty Y PO o, et reee s 17
@yt raZy b, A9y aTb— OB o, 17
BT ANG T F T L= FOMIL oo 18
I | e o s 872 T By A 18
T L=y P ASSY DFHIL oo 19
IR I P AN Ky A 19
7 — )L Assy DT 20

WBr—-Vvs77Y  AZ—4—T =Y —DH
T 117 ¢ sy A

PIEHE - F— LT — ATV — AN
BlovFqvorEy - 79 EROMAT
B34 —ROBUE - 24 VTV — FOM .

BA2EE. Vv40, Zuh ¥y T -0, )
L A N L 2 O 26
£y FORMIT ...
R &y FOHU ...
BREDFIHER .
BS-1xivaydDFY vy b .29
B2z X—%—-D7F) &y b
E R R Ao b ) I R 31
BIAEyFDOT )ty b (5 —KEEHTBEE) o 32
520y bADT Yy b
B-6zx20y - CyFOT )y b W4 —FERTEEL) .35
E8)-7 BREDBIEFETD oo eee oo ees e oo eeeseeees oo 36
B3 3 4 Y DEUT oo 37
BU-1 294 F7v—Fm#AL
B2 53 2254 TEOBRUT
K0 A A e N ) L

BBIRD T oo e s et oo
T B BITIT oo
T4 MZH»T LS
IV D REI O ..
TV VR EEL
I A SV A | S

TFINY) VT DBREE oo,

N AL - N 46

TR BT
BRIEFEE VYA 20

L A st LA o 49
EBER D ZEIRDTETT oo 50

BLAT v
Bo2ATF T
BIZAT 9T
AT 9T

-

Before assembling the model
Always follow these rules for safety
Screws & reading sizes..............

{

Z

Introduction

COMPONENLS «.vvvreceereeeeeee et eeeseeeeseeesssssaseees

CEROE

Elevator Lever, Aileron Lever ASSEMDBIY ...........coocovemmemereeseresseenenns
Main Frame Assembly -, - .......
Collective Pitch Lever Assembly ........ .
Fuel Tank Assembly ....................
Servo Mount ASSEIMBIY ....vu.veervceeoseerereensesereseeeeessssesseseeee s
[6] Main Frame Assembly -1 - ...oooooooieeeeeeereseseeeessses oo
Seesaw Section Assembly
Stabilizer Assembly ........
(9] Blade Holder Assembly .......

Yoke Blade Holder Assembly ....
Wash-out ASSEMIBIY .....veeveeveieceeeeee e
Wash-out, Swash plate installation
Tail Housing - Tail Blade ASSEmbBLY ........cccvmvverereeeee oo,
Tail Gear Case Assembly ...............
Tail Unit Assembly ...........
Tail Boom Assembly ...........
Tail Assembly Installation
Cooling Fan - Starter Pulley ASSEmbIY ........o.oovvoeeevevoeoeseoeo.
Engine Assembly ...,
Main Frame Assembly - | - .............
Stabilizer, Tail Boom Brace Assembly ..
Landing Gear, Foot Section Assembly ..........coocoovevrrreonnn,
Servos Installation - Main Rotor Blade Assembly
Receiver, Gyro and Ni-Cd Battery Installation ...........o..oovvoooen.on.
Servo Movement.......,
Linkage Rod Assembly ....
Linkage Rod Installation ..............
Initial setup of each rudder...........ooooevevecerererresrcerrnnn,
-1 Aileron Pre-setting ... .
-2 Elevator Pre-Seting .......ooccecuevereeereeeesreseeoressssessreseesess oo
-3 Rudder Pre-setting ....................
-4 Pitch Pre-setting (Use 5 servos) ..
(8]-5 Throttle Pre-Setting ....o.ccomveeeevreooeeosns
-6 Throttle and Pitch Pre-setting (Use 4 SEIV0S) oo,
-7 Each rudders Movement ...............ocovveeemeecesereemcerseoneoses s
Cabin Installation ...............
-1 Slide Plate Assembly ................
2 Glass Pipe Section Installation
Main Rotor Blade Installation ....................

Assembling Section

Let's start fIYING! cooovvevveeeeieeceee s s
Supply of fuel & adjustment of needle.
Starting and stopping of engine ...............
Rotor blade tracking ........cvvvvrneerverernn,
Hovering practice
Adjustment of €aCH tHM coevvuevvee v ee oo
Froubleshooting on flying .
Cleaning and storage ...............
Disposal and reCYCHNE «......oveevrreoe e eeeeeesseesses e

Flight Training Section

Maintenance
Section

FAESE SED cevverieireeeieeieeee e vt se e seseee s st es oo oe
Second step
Third step




AT &R BETIC

~hYHBHH T S~

DA M- TVEES— Y BRI > TV B ATEELTT 20y,
RIS AREHLTED LT, F—RE., FESERAZT 0L

BEFORE ASSEMBLING THE MODEL

~ Make Sure to Read This Manual ~
i Check to be sure that you have all parts in the list below. Our products
7= are doubly assured, but should there be any missing or defective parts,

5, BERDIZA SN RFE G SHBERE TIBE T X1, please contact dealer or our sales department.

DA MNFYLITETSANTBLEDICBDELEBD
Necessary items for flight the Shuttle Challenge

T —FHHE—t
Blade support

Za

0402816 ¥ 1,000 2513039 ¥500

AH—R— w7 b BB 48—
Starter shaft Fuel filter
0402-271 ¥ 2,500 2513038  ¥300

BU5E Optional extra |

- 2 ERE Transmitter/receiver
KB THAIT 301z We recommend the
U TOARES BT following items for this

B, /A Receiver = ) e o\ Yrqn
S ey i
~ N ) !G, Servos Gyro
q?"% o/ S .

21

2513042 ¥ 800

HLET, model plane: /
« 5chl ¥ - S {EH + Transmitter/receiver
- H— R 5T 4 ) (5-ch or more)
Uy 4u + Servo: 5 (or 4)
- 4.8V, 1000mAh Bl E - Gyro
DZEBH=v ¥ - Ni-cd battery for
Iy T Y — transmitter/receiver
% 4.8V, 1,000mAh or —
above) Ay F
Switch
7
U 2 1 — Rt kA [
(~Ny) a7 a—F) 2Ny F1) — 12V
Glow fuel (for helicopter) 12V Battery for engine starter
&
Ny Fl)—
S Battery
= Transmitter
|24 —%—+tv b Starterset 2513-043 ¥16,000 |
WY LYY VIBTIIA 8 — 52— TV YTSy T ARG == F Ty VLYK I 45—
Fuel pump E— PSSy FY — Booster cord Ball link driver
Battery for engine plug
heating %
2401-004
2513-037 ¥ 5,800 ¥1,400 2513-024 ¥600
5.5mm: M3 | Oy FZY FxRYF N—Fx47 T74FL LT
7mm: M4 Fl Ball link pliers Frow oAl Fly wheel wrench
Ry P ANTL3— Z-42 Thread locker
5.5mm: for M3 <
7mm: for M4 @
Box driver
2513-041 ¥ 3,500 2515-016 ¥ 500 2513034 ¥ 1,800 2513-035 ¥980
ATFFRBHEREBD
Tools necessary for maintenance
{1/& Accessories Bl5E Optional extra
oy Fyr—v Ly v TAF AT A5 (1) SlAAN AN FIFNRYF oy B =T AT
Pitch gauge (1.5, 2.0, 2.5mm) (zvevzrao-=—Fr| [K-d Nipper Needle nose plier | Cutter knife
Allen wrench PR - RFEROANIE) | |Screwdriver
Screw driver (small) Large and Medium
(For adjusting slow needle ’
( of engine - accessories for O /
semi-assembled kit only) 59;-
EY Foq3- AT AYVE S A +Fr T I M5 7 B4 AL
Pin driver Plug wrench Scissors Cross wrench ZAP A GAP CA+ Hobby oil

2515011 ¥1,000 | 2515003 y300




WAL TZIRO DHICRED-HIZH
T HFITEL,

ALWAYS FOLLOW THESE RULES
FOR SAFETY

ZDEUNE, b R-HlREBE Wi
ij—ﬂ

FEEITBF O WEEL D
I BFEAT &N,

AT LOERFH, FBOB, RITAFEL L2+ ZHBED S
AELL, BEIIL AR F —EF > TRITLFEB LS BEVHL
=LET,

E, HOBESTEN
I, RATENIC Z ORGP E E KRG ET

[ovELE L ZFIEHE] OBKRIZOWT
ERXOEBISERD [y KL vy LAE] OBKEHEL
%7,

L, [AER I

B L-3H T R ko TR EALRER

Thank you for purchasing a HIROBO product.

To ensure safety, please read this manual thoroughly before the first
flight of the product.

We request that you make yourself familiar with the cautions for flight,
the capacity of this model plane, and how to fly it, and use this product
while observing the safety rules and manners.

The meaning of symbols and terms

Here is an explanation of the meaning of the symbol and term shown at
the head of cautionary items.

Even items marked as can result in serious harm,
depending of the circumstances involved.

ICHU DS TTEEERS D 2T,
[ = - \ f . . a
. PocHhE Lz iz, FECRHEHESOERL . Failure to follow these instructions
A =H RIS TgE -k Z g 0, A Warnlng may result in severe personal injury or
: even death.
A 7i%=\ %O?Wﬂ%&bt i%l: R &> TRERL A . Failure to follow these instructions
ﬁ%lb%0f¢< Ejﬁb [Eb‘& 3 E a)u Cautlon may result in serious harm.
Q= b TR E e,  Prohibition | Never do thi.
o= \ J
\. /
(7F) - WSRO, B, A VFFrRICET A EEL RS, (NOTE) : denotes important information regarding assembly, operation

1. AN THEICHAE € R<FA T B & 2 OMER ML FIE
THPEL T SHICASTT XN,

2. AN THHIZ, BROY - MEEBWE»DTE 0, /3y 2B
i, BROZH BRI OVTREE»RET, F—HS0OR
B-ARBS BRI, BFETTH. FHE S - FICRRE
DHE & 5, bR —HASH - BEEEC©, BRLEAEELH
O THAET &1,

or maintenance.

1. Please read these instructions and familiarize yourself with the
structure and assembly methods of the model befare attempting to
assemble it. Failure to assemble the model properly could result
nat only in poor performance, but in danger as well.

2. Please confirm the type and quantity of all parts before assembling
the model. Parts cannot be exchanged or replaced after the pack
has been opened. Should there be any missing or defective parts,
have the user’s card validated at the place of purchase, and send it
along with a complete description of the part and its condition to the
sales department of Hirobo.

EcROE

Safety method

Tl A T, TV aVFR] oMAEBTTHLET,
FHLEAMEEBEOKDIZE s ZEFBIEABBRVEHET E 0,

If your national modelers organization provides insurance against accidents
with your model helicopter, we strongly recommend to enlist as soon as
you can.

For further details, please contact the hobby shop where you have
purchased your kit.




ERIRRT > Y VBB ORI OVT

For safety of the radio control engine model

WARNING

T>2T HRENDEIC

Before starting up the engine

L HEEXIRD, RITBEFERLTTF X0,

O NG, HTAKE, HE, VY, BEMSORNERTE, S
EDERWTTF &0,

. BHORREERBLTT X0,

®RE, oL E, RUEBRERITFEEAVTT &,

O ABBOBHTHEHRT EELONTTE N,

€ X, ER, FRALOEL TRV/FXLALOTT &4,

®EHME, B, BRAEOEL TRF/FXLELEVT T I,

& B U O BRI AE  ID O A RT 2 2 2 W T T &
VY,

L RDES A FRFRRE T CRMTEERVLTT X0,

® 7,

& LG TR O A,

S ERTVBE, RO, Bio Ty 3,

& EMORE, FOMOBHTERLBENTEEVA,

QS ULEDHR  MAOHEMEED 286, o2 UHERFR L
HoTOBA»bREHELZIIT THLBOTT I,

EBLUTERLENTT X0,

@ BEIE S L LEGERI T E LAVT T X0,

& FERERAREACO ML, HT70RBETERL T,

& ERIRERLEBEHHmICIFERLENT T a0,

. XBALLERETIEDTTF XL,

®EZT, BXHEVESEHLTTE W,

€ EER. W @D R TVEDIE, BT ELTT X0,

€ BRI HETOEIIIHEDLAITTX L,

& ETh#EODH, BFHMEZALTTF X1,

& ERAICMAEEEIE, BEIZECTERELTTF R,

L P TAN-R L Y FEOTEIRROALTT XN,

® BB B ETICHLN, B, BESICRAOWATEEARD A LT

ZTZLEMELTTE N,
. BEORBELTT X0,

& BEENC, SBRICEES L FSERL. EEICEST S
. FRMECHEERET S AHELTT X,

@ THEAONERIE, RUEBHOEL b, F v  OHFIRE, &
MO, BTIRE, 2 OMRITICHEE RIFT 2 TOEMIZE
EAL DR LTT &,

¢ EREEBROBREEFEHOR) T2 HEELTCT X0,

& HEBLZEE, 2 OMERHBBEIR, BE0RRICH-T
TEo, FABIET I TOEVWELR, BB FTIRRE. &
b uR-(MEBEARLL Y U=T7 ) VY — ¥ A TIEE AT
EoTF&0,

@ BEIHNZ, BFEEO X D20 B ATHEOLD, EBAOBH
GFAN/ 7)), B ZEEBRH N T ) AR IREIRT
WEPERBLTT &0,

. MIESSEFFERLTT ),

& AIAB, R v uf—p 2 u i@ s h s, MESS Y
HOEDEFRALAVTT IO BRI AOER L 4 2 8h i
HDET,

XYY EEZENT, FEHOBEFEAFELTT X0,

S LUUVEBRBREBANC, BHOBEREEFE LT A X,

QIFEARMBBTIEITRIY PV ABHI XA WTL F a0,

¢ BOTE ICEBENLONDBAEE IV D U A REIXB0TL
&,

1. Clear the airfield as much as possible.
® Clear the airfield of pebbles, glass, nails, wire, rope and any other trash,
2. Give sufficient consideration to your surroundings.

@ Do not fly the airplane in strong winds, rain, or at night.

@ Do not fly the airplane in an area where there are many people.

# Do not fly the airplane near homes, schools or hospitals.

4 Do not fly the airplane near roads, railways or electrical lines.

4 Do not fly the airplane where there is the possibility of interference on the
radio frequency from another airplane.

3. The airplane should not be operated by:

4 Children.

@ Anyone who is menstruating, or pregnant.

@ Anyone who is tired, sick or inebriated.

@ Anyone who is under the influence of drugs, or whose judgment is
otherwise impaired. ’

4 if you are a beginner, or if you have borrowed someone else's airplane,
be sure that you are familiar with the model, and have received safety
instruction before starting.

4. Do not use the airplane for purposes it was not designed for.

4 Do not remodel or reconfigure the airplane.

4 Always operate within the designated limitations for the airplane.

@ Do not use for aerial photography, or for the aerial application of chemicals.

5. Wear appropriate clothing.

@ Please wear a long sleeve shirt and long trousers,

4 Do not wear jewelry, or other items that may easily become entangled.

4@ Long hair should be bound to shoulder length.

@ Always wear shoes, to ensure good footing.

@ Wear gloves if necessary when it is necessary to touch hot sections.

6. Always put away screwdrivers, wrenches and other tools.

49 Before starting, always check that tools used in the assembly, or

maintenance of the airplane have been put away.
7. Check each section of the airplane.

4@ Before starting, always check to be sure that there is no damage to any
part, and that the model operates and functions properly.

¥ Always check to be sure that all moving parts have been positioned
properly, all nuts and bolts have been tightened properly, and that there
is no part that is damaged or improperly attached, or any other part or
place in a condition that would adversely affect the flight of the airplane.

€ Always check to be sure that the electrical supply for the radio controls
have been fully charged.

@ Repair or replace damaged or otherwise unusable parts per the
instructions in the operating manual. For conditions nat covered in the
operating manual, consult your dealer, or our engineering service section.

4 Before starting up the engine, check the screws for any sign of loosening,
lubrication (grease, oil) of specified points, and if the battery for the
transmitter and the receiver is adequately recharged.

8. Use official replacement parts.

% Do not use parts other than those shown in this operating manual, or in
Hirobo Catalogues. There is danger of accidents or injury.

9. Practice the use of switches and the sticks without starting up the engine.

49 Before starting the engine, practise operating each part.

4 Do not start the engine until you acquire enough operation skill.

# Also, if some abnormity is found in operating, do not start the engine.




B A
=l

=1

A

WARNING

BEHZ DT

About the fuel

BRI Y OV EERNERO S T - RS RETT,

€5V VRTHIFERATE S A,

¢ 70— EEHIIERMEAE IR L RT VO TE D S ik
BELTLEE Y,

€LYV VDIATABCIEY Vo R/BERIIC KD EVWSIT &

1.

Use only GLOW fuel for model engines,

@ Do not use gasoline or kerosine to operate this engine.

@ GLOW fuel is a powerful and highly flammable substance, always use
with care.

@ Use as appropriate for your engine type.

WRIZE S TEB D ET KEBLED BT 5Ly U vicieh
HOEITLTL A,

LT EZE N, 2. If the engine uses gasoline, be sure to use a mixture of 2-cycle engine oil
LAYV YI YD VDB, AV VBIIHL2HA ATy D% and gasoline (1:25).
AL 1DEATREEELEDE, BFHEALTLIE X, 3. Always wait until the engine has cooled down before refueling.
R ERET AL I, BT Ty UV EEILERT, FAHATA 4 Never refuel near an open flame. Never smoke while refueling.
BT >TT&E, ¥ Be carsful not to spill the fuel, but should a spill oceur, wipe the mode!
KK T, ISR Lo vt B xn, Bicgsiag clean with a rag.
e 2 535 DIEFIFT b TL B X, 4 Inhaling fus! and exhaust fumes can be harmful. Always refuel in a well
@ BBHE I E LV X I ITHR L, IFR RS TR ER S T ventilated area,
EEN, @ Do not incinerate empty fuel cans, as they may explode.
O AR OES, TH ZIEEFTTOT, TR/ TMNE->TL 5 Be careful not to accidentally drink or to allow the fuel in contact with the
Z&E, eyes.
@ EEIAPIBRALLOT Z 20, BROBISS DT, @ Should an accident occur, induce vomiting or wash the affected area as
. BBHIRDEZ T, BRAFEDBICAZ L HETT, necessary and consult a physician immediately.
€ —FRAEE B AIR RS BIRT A28 4 LAB%T 6. Afterrefueling, restart the engine in an area at least 3 meters from the spot
SIZERIDRBEE 5T TLFEun, of refueling.
- AT, GBS 6 3m D BN T, TV UV £ HABILTT X 7. Cap the fuel can tightly and store in a cool, dark place out of the reach of
VY, children.
BB F v o TE LoD D LD SR HFDOE L 5\ ARSI IZF
BLTLEE N,
TR While in flight
CERR BT L R DT A, 1. Maintain a good posture.
® BIRAZD EDRAAED LSS TREL VTS A X0, @ Do not operate while sitting or lying on the ground.
& EFHUT BORT VO TETIZHAEEL T A0, @ It is easy to lose your footing on slopes. Please take care.
L RODBEIE, TV VEELEIETLEIN, 2. Always stop the engine:
& BADOTEEE LU, REMOFEBLTFLY L X, @ When adjusting the helicopter body or transmitter.
¢ AERSLUERETHET 2, 4 When attaching or replacing paris.
& BEOHTF 2B, BEEPEBREDEAREL L 2, @ When the helicopter body requires repair, or when unusual noise
& TOMEHRATHRENE L X, or vibrations oceur.
LYV ERIITA L EBid, RO ZEIZEBEL T FE N, @ During any other potentially dangerous situation.
& FEHICA, @, BEERS L O FHTHEEL T 5B LT 3. When starting the engine, observe the following rules:
&Ny, @ Make sure that there are no other people or obstacles in the area.
€ Lon EBEEEEEIGFRBEL TS A a0, # Hold the helicopter rotor head securely.
S EEBDAT y bADRATF 4 v I NERY, TV VDF T # Be sure that the transmitter throttle and the engine carburetor are
Lo RS RA D - DRE(T4 P RIS BT L % in their lowest positions (idling position).
MERRL T &y, 4. Because of the danger of injury, never place your hand or any object
- BROBIA S D ETOTEEREMNFRWEARLOTL X near the rotating parts.
[ 5. Operate your model in a relaxed and courteous manner.
L IRFTIRO LD EP T~ 2 F o TEELALS FE i, 4 Fatigus from continuous operation over a long pericd of time can
& —EICREBOBHC, MG L TERBMOBEIT. BEICED lead to impaired judgment and unexpected accidents. Always take
HT D&, BORAKOERE A 2 TOT, @Mk sufficient rest periodically.
BMAEND LU T FEn, @Maintain a safe distance between yourself and the helicopter while
SHEHEL TV DL FIE, S VBEIEShENTL A X, operating.
@ AADHBIZSH =TT LT A &, EEATRTIZEDR @ Always operate the helicopter within the limits of your ability.
BRSPERCOEAD T, Unreasonable maneuvers can lead to accidents and injury.
L RV U VIREIRIZ E R EILEBIE. YT I -2y Y UKL 6. Because of the danger of burns, do not touch the engine or the muffler

after starting or immediately after stopping the engine.




"WARNING

MRITEE

After operating the helicopter

1 FEEFECHARELTLEX N,
€ TSIBTOEBRETEV A UOW S APEEL S LB TH
BLTLZEwn,
€, kTh, KESEICITRERSTLFX N,
& BIEHEET3IBAIRBE I v 7 v T 2 —HOBE 5§
NTHRER S TLFE &N,
& EHPHROTMRE, FHEICHESTIFE N,
2. EHLALFELTIEER N,
O HIRELIBIT, IROFOF/HLVE ZIBIZRBELTL L
by,
3. BEIE, BELTOIREE, $-kvof—#)EgEsEoyvo
TNV TH—ERTBE LT F &N,
¢ BHOMBOLVWAREATREZ2F - ThanF I ERET S
LA EMRERBLAVETTEL ERPEROERE &
D&,
@ BHE, FAREFTIEET, TV VEBELTT AT FX
Wy,
& BiE. WEEES E4ICR, BELTIHASEBEL T KX
W, ZOEA, BRI, IEEOMIESRESTHEHRL T F X,
& FERCEIBEONTRE R Aot RETEAL &
BBENDD FTOTIFELENTIFE X,
@ RERFPEBERD, BEOBRE. HHEPRRAH 0, Bkt
LoD EEELTL FEN,

ZE(ZOWVWT
RITIZEL, BEICHEBE AT AnES CHBIOESDR0S 57T
F—(FA LY ) ERTEELTLFE N,

1. Be sure to check the following items:

4 Check each section of the helicopter, and tighten or replace screws
as necessary.

4 Wipe clean any oil, dirt or water.

4 When storing for long periods of time, always remove any
remaining fuel from the carburetor and fuel tank.

¥ Always conduct lubrication and part replacement as described in
the operating manual.

2. Always store with care.

@ Store in a dry place, out of the reach of children.

3. Consult your dealer, or our engineering service section regarding
repairs.

@ Repairs undertaken by persons without sufficient knowledge, or
lacking the proper tools, can result in impaired performance,
leading to accidents or injury.

4 Always stop the engine before making repairs or adjustments.

9 Should your model be damaged, always repair it before storing.
Always use the designated genuine replacement parts to repair
your model.

4 Remodeling or reconfiguration of the helicopter body, or
appurtenant parts can result in impaired performance and should
not be attempted.

@ When storing or transporting your model, always secure it firmly
to avoid loss of fuel, damage or injury.

About noise
During flight, never fail to attach an effective muffler/silencer in order to
avoid disturbing people nearby.




Sy bILFv LT ERSIC
BRI EEL DI

For safe handling of the shuttle
challenge

FAT IERIERE T v U VERE UCHSEOEEEEERANE LA
)38 —DFE, XLITRIDBERSGFBHEELTF-TL A,

Although the common cautions were mentioned for the radio control
engine model, for the helicopters, also note the following.

A TE WARNING

EHROBE, RTFIIIRLOERSEBN T s h T+, ERg
HR/ONY AT — MU TFRICRIT IR B I L HFTE ST, 28
EREZLEIEBEFASEDIRD DI A, F—, ARELZEILE
DU, KITVRHIBIZ oA D . HREEFESLIET,
RATHOBERLIREME P EEZFRNENEBEBH D ETOT, &4
Z2aVRBICMALTT 0, L idRBisEVRDIZh -7
IFEENBHEAE { F a0,

AT ORTCEFEHFE LIS, BT RRELTT W, RfTFHIC,
-8 =7 L — FCHEE7=-\WEEa e BEN LWL S TE. &
HIZH A BRI ANREELTVWB I ENEDET, FOXET
MITLTWBE, u—2 —D@BANKE L LD, 41200~ 2000 EF]
BOEROEEL L THW U0 — 4 —OREL» L T FPATROH LD,
U= =BT~ FRAE o0 TaRERICAD 3,
DULTEED LVRERREL25  T<CITERTBmELTT X0 E
B THIERSFHERAL TS0,

Strict pre-flight inspections are mandatory for real aircrafts. Although
the R/C helicopter is small and can be flown with ease, it does not differ
from real planes in that it flies through the sky and if it happens to hita
person or a vehicle, it may cause much trouble and lead to severe injury
or damage.

For accidents which occur during the flight, the pilot may be responsible.
Therefore, be sure to have radio control insurance. For details, refer to
the shop where you purchased this helicopter.

Be sure to inspect the helicopter before flight and in the case of an
anomaly. If the rotor blade hits the ground during flight, minute cracks
and loosening may occur at various parts even if there are no apparent
damages. If the helicopter is flown in such a condition, the cracks on the
rotor may enlarge and leading to severe accidents. For example, the
weight may fly off from the interior of the rotor which rotates rapidly at
around 1200 ~ 2000 rpm or the rotor may fly off from the blade holder.
Immediately replace parts if any suspicious condition is noted. Be sure
to use Hirobo parts.

774 MEIDBE LR

Safe confirmation before flight

L FIDEOHILIBETEL T, RERUEMEELARII T F
W, M IERIC R T,

2. BEDFw PRANL MWD B L, WERLEOITERL T A X0,

3. VU —Y0uy FRT VX AR —ITHEARLDBABLVIRERL
TLEZ N,

L LY TURI Y MDRLMIWBABEWPEEL T EE N,

5, U—4—T7 VL= FIZERPEERLVLL TV — FRLY—FEZA
BICHEEL T FEny,

6. H—4—TL—FOy x4 MILEIZAE IO TVE,RERL TL
EENy,

7. WHBEE ZEB. 24— —. 55— HEDNyFY —-ARIZ
TADHEEELTL A&,

8. AN RUBSEOIRKEATEEL T AW B o — 7 Oirfuhs
DT ANZ-DRTED, X RITE < o R I a8 42t
FBOE» D TRELS RITHPOZ Y U E 1 EEERIZOAR
2EBENHDET,

9. FYu—T I 5OREEFMRL T EIVEIH - =75 70k
WBEME BN D TIRAL RITPOL Y U V#1006 BEER
IZDERBH/EHD T,

10. BHORE < FEEE AR L T F &,

11 &TOY— KPR L—XIZBET B 2LHERL T 2 &0 REEDP
L) HEERBHARORE L LD . 2OANAERTT,

12. Yo 4 WiZIE L EBIT 2 2 RER L TL A2 2 W RHCHIIREIC &
WOREIER AL TL 2 &0,

13. F= O — 4 —DFEI~L b DF VY g VIZHYPTERLTL 77 &
Wy,

4. BEEHOBEEMOEHERRLTIAE N,

1. Beginners should receive safety and operating instruction from
someone capable. Trying to teach yourself is extremely dangerous.

2. Check to be sure that there are no loose or missing nuts and bolts.

3. Check to be sure that there is no play or slack in the linkage rods or
controllers.

4. Check to be sure that there are no loose bolts in the engine mount.

5. Check to be sure that there is no damage or wear to the rotor blades,
especially near the blade holders.

6. Check to be sure that the rotor blade weight has been safely
fastened.

7. Check to be sure that the transmitter, receiver, starter and plug heat
batteries have been fully charged.

8. Check the fuel and fuel lines. Bent fuel lines, clogged filters and
especially old fuel not only make the engine difficult to start, they
can also lead to in flight engine failure that can result in crashes.

9. Check the glow plugs. Old plugs not only make the engine difficult
to start, they can also lead to in flight engine failure that can result in
crashes.

10. Check the effective operating distance of the radio controls.

11. Check to be sure that all servos operate smoothly. Operating
mistakes and malfunctions can result in loss of control and are
dangerous.

12. Check to be sure that the gyro operates properly. In particular check
the direction of operation during the start-up.

13. Check to be sure that the tension of the tail rotor drive belt has been
properly adjusted.

14. Check to be sure that the helicopter body is properly lubricated.




XA
= (=

WARNING

771 bROREHES

Safe confirmation during flight

IVUVEWTEE XREIICE 800 BEAEhF Sk
BOPVLEVPIERRL T F &,

FEFICE RIS OFERAER AW L E2TEEL T A EE-2E
BOBEIZAA v FEANKEROZIT Y PLATF 4 9w o RV
VAT VHEEIOMBIZEy LT FEN, 208 X %EK
ko TE,. 7AFALT 9T /A0 bLF—NEF /754 b E—
FEDZA4 v FNEIZEDF v TV 2 —DEEHNTY U VIEAEINE
IZWEWRERHDETOT, BDFRBRINBIZRLTLF X,
LY DVHENIE BT -2 -~y FE LoD LEEEL AW E
JIZFTMEATLFEE N,

TV VBRI, TV VRO T I -EAERIIADETO
T, OKBIZER LT E &y,
RITEBCHBINY)IT 2 —-DOMBIE, TV O VkTfiEL LU,
BEE & 15m Y BN BT T - T F X0, £7-, BE
DIRPLE BB L RITBIO AR fEld, g s
FEEL T &,
BESENTEVNZENIZ. T v+ 7B 0 — & — DN TR
ERESTKEEIN, Iy F VI EMERTEBETY . Blkr» 5
5m LIRISE S EZ T F X1y,

AT RIZBRELIRDC., BEELTARE LB,
B, LDV EBIEIEREREEEEL T A XN,
EELRTOEE LML, FERPEROFER LY £T0DT,

L—LR2F—%5FD, BEILBTEEE - THEELALLIFE N,

FTICEREX

1.

Befare starting the engine, check to be sure that there no objects
nearby that might be hit by, or become entangled in the rotor.
After checking to be sure that no one else in the area is using the
same frequency, first turn on the transmitter and then the receiver.
Set the throttle and trim to their engine start-up positions. At this
point, depending on the type of transmitter you have, and on the
position of the idle up / throttle hold / flight mode switches, the
carburetor may not be in the correct position for engine start-up.
Always return it to the start-up position.

When starting the engine, always hold the rotor head securely with
your hand so that it does not rotate.

After the engine has started, the engine and the muffler become
very hot, so be careful not to burn yourself.

When taking off, the helicopter should be in a position at least 15
meters away from the start-up position, and the operator. Give
careful consideration to the surrounding conditions, making sure
that there are no other people or obstacles in the area.

Before the helicopter lifts off, adjust the tracking of each rotor.
Verifying the tracking should be done from a distance of 5 meters
from the helicopter.

Should unusual vibrations or noise occur while in flight, land the
helicopter, stop the engine and investigate the source of the problem
immediately.

Reckless operation can result in accidents and injury. Please follow
all rules and enjoy the safe and responsible operation of your model.

771 MEORE K

Safe confirmation after flight

ATV D275, TXRBHOEARET > TLEZ N, 390
W5 ALMES UL, BTRHBEL T AEn, SECECHE
BHIUL, F]|LTSZE N,

WENEE ENOICHER ST Z &0,

After the flight, inspect every part immediately. If the screws are
loose or missing, be sure to repair them. If some cracks or damage
are found in any parts, replace them.

Wipe off any oil.

REFFEGHRRIT 2LV IBa1, MB2 2RO v 7L 4 — 3. [fthe flight time is not long, empty the fuel tank and the carburetor.
AOBE AR ER-TL X,
REG Storage

BEE XD S 72580, ERICA3BIFENS)ITKELAEWT
EEN,

BT LD L OHETRE L T F &y,

AR ARG L3N a7 2 - RELEVNTT XN,

A

LU IREIRE, BTREROAT Y PL MY ARAT—DR
BTIVOVEILETEADZIEEMRL T A&,

LUV YDA DHEEET A F ) v ordiciHa 5548,
BFD—F =~y FPREELZNESIZ Lo LI 2T, 7
BoTE 0, &, PR ZITBFAEEL T Fan,

xr
[=]
V533

Do not leave the helicopter in direct sunlight or a place whose
temperature remarkably increases (in a car etc). Be sure to store it
in the shade where the wind blows constantly.

Do not store helicopter with fuel in the tank.

CAUTION

Please kindly check if the engine stops when the transmitter throttle
trim is at its lowest position.

When adjusting the idling speed of the engine, always hold the
rotor head securely so that it does not rotate. Aiso, be careful of
exhaust gas.




XVOBEBEEYLAXORA Screws & reading sizes

AHABOLHIZEE L TH ARSI, ROWEIZA - THET, Symbols used in this explanatory pamphlet are indicated as follows.
@ EMIEZIVA—-ATT, BT, XhTREI L IIRFI ATy @ Unitof measurement=millimeters.

~

BEMEFIYA— AT,

FEE A Yy FPRAZY) a— ¢ 5R—W
Pan head screw Set screw S ¢ 5 Ball
E oo o
12mm [~ E
/. :‘_ l/ mm
M3 X 12PH = M3 X 558 Smm $ 57—
FyvT AL ) a— Bftea AFW 3mm
Cap screw Shouldered screw Bushing
) % 4.5mm %Iﬁnm
M2 X 4.58 1 ¥ A =
M3 X8CS M2X 4.5 shouldered o S3XEX T fmm
sCrew
s v ¥ YA . Fwb B ¥
Tapping screw 1 Nut 3mm E-ring 6
mm
8mm ' @5.%1:1
L M35 v 46EY) >
M3 X 8TS-1 3mm M3 nut ¢ 6 E-ring
¥R FATYFy b hT—
Tapping screw 2 _([ Nylon nut 3mm Collar 5mm
10mm j5.5mm
2o |[M3TA Tty b
M3 X10TS-2 3mm IR C 45X8X5.5
M3 nylon nut ¢ 8mm
6mm
me = IR Ty Y- AGAPRTY VT @
Countersunk screw Flat washer 3m Thrust bearing NS J
()b
M3 X100 ¥ A =
M3X 10 countersunk Smm $ 3X9X1FW Smm Brg. ¢ 6X12
sCrew
msvsr7ea sy
] PA- ¢ < i
Countersunk tapping /\B? Y ./ 7 @ f2mm
earing
screw
8mm
8mm
M3X10[ITS-1 dmm
M3 X 10 countersunk Brg. $4X ¢8x4
screw Brg. $4X ¢ 8X2.5F b [2.5mm

VY2 BREICFVETDARE LBDDOITBEATT, L2 AREVEBA A 5 O E

HOETH BMEVEECEEEINZIETLOIATEEIN, 270, LT F3 LR Correct
VHENELEDETOT, BEPEETIETLOANTLFE N,
Selftapping screws cut threads into the parts when being tightened. Excessive force may a5 x [

permanently damage parts when tightening TP screws. It is recommended to stop tightening Wrong
when the part is attached or when some resistance is felt after the threaded portion enters £
the plastic. /
L& EAME LD

Overtightened The threads are
stripped




HERDZFR : COMPONENTS

¥ — ) — Assy TU— FRIL & — Assy
Seesaw assembly Blade holder assembly
@ 7%1/_F\7h)l/5f—
Yy F7— A \
Pitch arm J
Seesaw \@
w gl_l 7 j' a7 ) N .
W-type wash-out T—ATVL—F

Tail rotor blade

ZHETAy—Tr—F EEER -
Stabilizer blade Vertical fin ‘
F—LT— A ,
AL Tl &FE®  Tail boom =4
Main rotor blade Horizontal ;.«,-
stabilizer ¢~' b

&

”‘Z‘g‘ & ea44f—z<—

e " »,  Stabilizer bar T~
‘o 7'7-7%’\“)LAssy
e // Clutch bell assembly
T :
£ ] '/—Z'T g
Pl
(f/" - =) l\ b
Lt /4 a ) " 5 .
"\\ V W7 '
i S ;?4 174

Main gear

FTUTA4VITEY
Landing gear

7 7 vy F Assy

27y aTl—} Clutch assembly

Swash plate

77‘]7“‘/1'—

Q’ Clutch shoe

A IVE v SV
Cooling fan

8

58— 5 —
Taper collar




¥ #R Assembling section

Xy PUF v LY DAERIT, B2 oML TET,
% A semi-assembled kit of Shuttle Challenge is assembled from 23 .

Il AN=4—L/3—T)ba>L/N—NOHEIL
Elevator Lever, Aileron Lever Assembly

ILAN—Z—L/N—

Elevator lever

$2X158=—FLEY
42X 15

ART L R—4 -y F

/9 A-type elevator rod

r ™ 8 needle\pin
MOXEBPH «-v-verevrervrmnnrens \
~ I N
© O i
BAR—IU  rrerrrenieiniiinnn [
ﬁs ball /
o C— S¢5X8X25 @\/
P2X158=—FIEY e (\
2X15.8 needle pin ) %
/ M2 X 8PH - @\
. 25N
¢ SR—J @
¢ 5ball AN
¢4k 8 e,
\¢4 E-ring ) - R AT
Elevator lever S¢5X8X25
EY VSO ILVR—F—-Vx7} -~
E-ring mounting @ Elevator shaft
¢4%U>7
4B
BEFEY Yo # 4 Ering
&SI
EHTTFEN, -
Make sure to EVVZOBRIZTL THELD LS &
. fully slide E- E-ring removal FOMATRTH|
5V RYF ring onto the wo, 1377,
THRATHL Pull E-ring with a
Atr narrow-pointed
Nip the ring tool like an
with needle eyeleteer and
nose pliers and remove it.
press it.
A ¥ & Caution
~ERYEBTLEEYZY
BERLAVTTFIWL,
Do not use an E-ring
which was once removed.

) m O DY A
Aileron lever

2w TEY,

¥ Assemble two aileron levers.

Ijua v uIN—
Aileron lever

M2 X 8PH




X127 L —LOHIT -1 -
Main Frame Assembly - | -

A4LVTL—24 (L)

1. A{YITU—ARIZFy YOy,
ryduwy v b EBRDFTET,

2. X7V VT %2IEHAL, TLR—F—
LS—AFrEOMBIZEL, A4 V7
V—AL&#RDFITET,

M3+ b
' @ ) M3 nut BRG ¢ 8X 4 19X 6 1. Install cabin lock and gyro mount to main
Mmm frame R.
Fyrbroys 2. Assemble main frame R and L by putting
Mgiggﬂﬂ """"""" k """ 6 Cabin lock K bearing and elevator lever between the
countersunk screw B\@\ frames.
O NN,
MBIXI2ILTS +reeerrererenens 6 M3 X 12 TS 7 6 @/BRG ¢ 8X ¢ 19X6 . .
M3X12 countersunk TS Countersunk TS giel\// att\o _r—lgvtla/r} V-
i b
A 4 ~ ~
%3?—7]\ ..................... 6 % ‘ ?
3 nut ~JE
BRG ¢ 8 X ¢ 19X 6 M3 X 26 I
S Countersunk
: .| screw
ALY TL—4h R .
BRG ¢8X19X6E «wrovereees 3 |  Main frame (R) ‘G/y’rvo4m2’uzt'7 Z b
g J

i M3 X 12 TS
Main frame (L) Countersunk TS
3 a7 hEYFULN—-EOBIL
Collective Pitch Lever Assembly
&
> S $3X6X5
M3X14PH/%/\@\ ¢ 3X9X1IFW
¢ 3 X8 X0.5FW ALy FLIS— (R
0\ Collective pitch lever (R)
M3 X 8PH \% &L
G
R, \
............ ﬁ/@\ / >
¢ 3IX9XIFW A ¢ 5
C $6X8X35 L [
M2X8PH --rreveree 1 /
@ @¢57j{.—)p ...... 1 S¢6X¢10X3
¢5 ball
S 8
@ @%ZSE &\ ™ ?3X9><1FW
§
(T ™ G
@MPH ............. 5 5464103 \eﬂ/\c S $3X6X5
ALy by F YT \ (R
C $6X48X3.5 -2 Collective pitch shaft A A
C ¢ 6X8X35 7@
@ S ¢3><6X5 """ 2 vy .]‘ EO.'? F LIV — (L) M3 X 8PH M3 X 14PH
Collective pitch lever (L) e §3XIXIFW ¢ 3X 8 X 0.5FW
AR S § T
S $6X10X3 +++-2 @
Q822 M2 X 8PH
@ H $IXIXIFW o4
@ H $3X8X0.5FW -2

J

10




(©

M3X120ITS
M3X12 countersunk TS

Y—FR2o Y bHR-b
Servo mount support

\-

4 BAFt 2 > 7 D#ESL
Fuel Tank Assembly
(@ ﬁ
¢5X¢10X1FW ............... 1
PR ERZAR 7"§<3><5><150
Silicon pipe ¢ 3 X 5 X 150
¢5X¢12XO.8FW ............ 1
on Bels o=y s
Y Fuel tank nipple
\\ /
- poay S A BE 2y 24 €Y
MBEF YR crreeerrrneeniernans 1 5 f‘(uf;t:(ngg;%v \ - Fuel tank weight
\ M5 nut J / ' \ 1 YUV T § 23X3.6X 750
gﬁ Silicon pipe ¢ 2.3 X 3.6 X 75 0
YTV T §3XEX90
Silicon pipe ¢ 3 X 5 X 90 ¢ 5X 10 X 1FW
M5F v k
M5 nut
Servo Mount Assembly

M3 X 12II TS
M3 X 12 countersunk TS

M3 X 12[ITS
M3 X 12 countersunk TS

P—Keu b
Servo mount

Y b7V —Ah
Front frame




6 XA 27 —LDOMAL -1l -
Main Frame Assembly - Il -
A\ * & Caution
AAVYIA}
Main mast X B AAIRAPMIREFHED
M3 X 388 Tong BHFEWES 2 TFTICEETT
e ) BT TFEW,
M3 X 35S \, Place the main mast with
o8 P N the side down depending
1579
YA Oy Lol:,er T~ on which length between
Mast lock the hole and the end is
@ o &5,y shorter.
Short
e
Servo mount A\ ¥ & Caution
AL VF
U e o YANAY TEAA
YAMNESIZELIFTCHE
ELEY. L FHRICH
ﬁ AHEWNE S TR,
Pull up main mast
completely and fix it
with the mast lock in
order to avoid any play
down.
& M3 X 16CS
@F” e )
M3F4mysy b @ DMD
M3.nylon nut
" . M3X12JITS +evrneerevenne 10
Kﬁ tﬁan/ka M3X12 countersunk TS
© I
1 H—Fvyy MIBBE Vo RIS AAVwALEBL, A4 VFEYESD MBX3SS «reeeerrrrrreerinns 2
RAAH, H—RI YV FETL—AK ¥IvA by s e@EELET,
WO TT &0, Run the main mast through the main gear O [_:
Insert the fuel tank into the servo and fix it with the mast lock. ¢§§%g-g"_]&il’?/ """ 1
mount and install flame on the servo k¢ ¢ needie pin
mount.
7 > — —EDOHIL
Seesaw Section Assembly
4 )
@ (Jrmmo YV H—INT
M2X8PH crveererreerveiiannnnans 4 Center hub
MBX{OPH ........................ 2 ‘
A& .
=
@ Q&XXXKX] Seesaw
MBXEPHRFT A crvrmreeeerseannes 92 S ¢ I3X7X3
M3x6PH truss BRG. § 3X § 6 X 2.5FZZ
@ @ GEA—I e 4 v
#5 ball M2 X 8PH
& 5K—
@@ S¢3XTX3 2 | g g anrnes C’Q\/\ Q b3
58
@ B S J3XEX2.6 -2 3 X 4.5 X 0.5FW
BRG. ¢ 3X ¢ 6 X 2.5FZZ
@ ” S§3X6X26 ~
$3XABXOEFW  cooevrverenns 4 M2 X 8PH
5FK—1 S a v,
‘ Eﬂ Z{f 5 ball M;r;g;r 77 A %\ M3 X 10PH
......... M3 X6 I A PH
9 BRG¢3X¢6X2.5F ZZ 4 ) M3 X 6 truss PH




AAEAY PO —ILT — A
Stabilizer control arm

AAETAHF -1

$5H—IL
¢ 5 ball

. 24TV —=FERZET7 —LB—ERICESLS3HF T,

1. Mount the stabilizer blade in line with the stabilizer control arm.

M3 X 35S

g | | RZET (¥ —HOMHEIL
Stabilizer Assembly
4 ™
© G
¢57}—;‘._}1, ........................... 2
45 ball
@ Gmm]
MEIXEPH  c-veerveerresseemreene 9 O =
©
MAXASS +reveeremrrrorereranennnnns 2
(@R
M3XBGG o rrreerrestenenecacninninn, 92
M~y]~ ........................... 9
M3 nut
\ J

BEX4VE7L—-F
BE stabilizer blade

ABETAYF—1— L4 b 8g
Stabilizer bar weight 8g

=N

ABVY R b yrt—

Stabilizer bar )@

2. A=B (#9132mm) T& 2 HE &ML . M4 X 4SS & Ko HiT £,

3 AZET A P EAFZET L — FIZIfE O, M3 X 35S THi i
&9,
A=B
A' — Bv %‘9 132mm
— Approx. 132mm

A

#9132mm
Approx. 132mm

B

s
j;-“.‘,
Y

B

M4 X 4SS '

Stabilizer lock
M2 X 8PH

2. Confirm A=B (approx. 132mm) and fix stabilizer control arm with M4

X 4S8S.

3. Push the stabilizer weight into the stabilizer blade and fix it with M3

X 38S.
-

N\

N

MENRYE -7 OH
SR E o v &
24 PTHEELZ
T

day

=

Use quick drying glue
or thread locking agent
to fix the stabilizer
blade.

-




9 JU— KKV —DfEIT
Blade Holder Assembly

(" h %2 TN TET,
@ D:m % Assemble two blade holders.
MZXBMTS .................. 6
M2X8 countersunk T'S
‘I| @ Yoy F T — 4
Pitch arm
BRG ¢5X¢13X4ZZ-++ 4 TL—FhLa—
\_ ) M2 X 8 TS Blade holder
M2 X 8 countersunk TS
BRG ¢ 5 X ¢ 13 X 4ZZ
BRG ¢ 5X ¢ 13X 4
10 -7 7L —FKRILE —EBOHEIL
Yoke Blade Holder Assembly

~ A F = Caution

(©]
¢4X9XOBFW ............... 2 %
@ EoNRN—dJLpFIA—7H5
MAF AT F b orreevaneens 9 HokeBWEFDBOF A
M4 nylon nut WEDHT.Lohl EHL
AHET,
D Push the damper rubber into
the yoke tightly with a small
C §5XBXB,Greererreenenenes 9 amount of oil so that the
rudder is not ejected from
@ m the yoke.
MBXSCS ..................... 2
. J

Z g

L VAT N
Damper rubber

M3X8CS
>

I—-2
Yoke

2
&

Y E—=NT

Center hub
G@

A\ Z % Warning

MaF4nOFy ML, WRIPSBEE
T, BEALTORAZET,

The M4 nylon nut must be tightened
snugly from both ends.

C ¢ 5X8X35

$ 4X9X0.8FW

& Md F A a4 b
\@/ M4 nylon nut

-




1 JFyraFTrg MOREAL

Wash-out Assembly
(@ (frm ) A\ ¥ B Caution
M2XBPH reveeeeeeesnerenens 2 ¥ A bO—ILT—LORFH
BHOER
@ @ % Check the direction of the
SR =L crerreeeiiniin, 2 control arms 254 FTuyy
¢5 ball Slide block
M3XI0PH «covreerveneeinnns 9
(O 2 I
$2XILBZ—FIEY e 2

$2X11.8 needle pin

©[]

S ¢3X6X5 ..................... 2

S
@ H > M2 X 8PH
X 8 X 0. ,
4 3X 8 X 0.5FW P ‘a‘ V’E{T;i’”
3X8X05FW ............... 2
U J M3 X 10PH ——@ A %S /
%,
$2X11.8=— KLy
¢ 2 X 11.8 needle pin
12 DAY aATIRIAT a7 L — OB
Wash-out , Swash plate installation
ZAETL—F
Stabilizer blade
LY E—=NT
Center hub .
M3F4TYFy b ererin N
BV E—NT /MBnylonnut FU— F L £ — Mast hole
Center hub - Blade holder
X
M3 X 18CS w/m | )
{%§\ ©f , a0
@W SUFATOay Y 1 % 3mm N L R
: y FUT ATy
M3 X 14MTS ~ Radius block Approx. 3mm Radius block
Countersunk TS s

FUFATa o
Radius block

ATy YTl — ] ( N
Swash plate © Flimmmmm
M3XISCS ..................... 1
- REFEOR-ILICHORAAZET, : @
/E: Attach the radius arm to longer %gz;,rﬁn/ Z—u/t}\ """" !
ARTL N— & — armed ball.
=
A-type elevator rod @ ngm
M3X1 4HH_TS ............... 1
M3X14 countersunk TS Y




F=IVINGT T « F—ILT L — NDO#IT

13 . : .
Tail Housing - Tail Blade Assembly
4 N\
© B | eriovrse ) gy
MIXIECS eerreermrrenmnrsiens 9 M3 nylon nut Tail rotor blade
, A\ i & Caution
@ M2 X 10TS F=NTL—-FOAHREIC
M3BF AT F IR ceorenvnrens ‘;Ef%'?
M3 nylon nut ~ M3+4avFy b Check the direction of
@ (mooo VA \@ M3 nylon nut tail blades.
RE
M2XIOTS-2  cveerrreerenees
A F & Caution
5 TU—FFBCEICREICH
HRATCEEN,
b M3 X 16CS Screw the blades so they can
l still move slightly.
FoANY YT
A * = Caution Tail housing
HEONPMENE RBEOXKZVEH
Smaller hole Larger hole
. /. iy
Tail Gear Case Assembly ——
FAITNINEL YT, *
YA VI4 T ZEDHEVULBNTTEW, WENE
Silicon pipe RiChYET,
M3 7w b Do not bend, scratch nor otherwise
M3+AorF b M3 nut damage the timing belt.
M3 nylon nut é\
™\ M3 F v b =

M3X12PH

M3X20PH

M3FAarF vk
M3 nylon nut

@ f

M3Fvh
M3 nut

BRG ¢5X¢11X

(© (mm

@ (T

5

O

a4
kSilicon pipe

2

M3 nut

F—LEYTI—2Z2 R
Tail gear case (R)

H4 KT =) —

Guide pulley

4\ 3 & Caution

AR L HHE

Guide pulley alignment

&
e Right

Timing belt

BRG ¢ 5X ¢ 11X5

14T 7 —

24 IVITRILE

FoAFYr -2 ()
Tail gear case (L)

LT = — (v 7 M)

Tail pulley (with shaft)

BRG ¢ 5X ¢ 11X5

%%@\ M3 X 20PH

M3 X 20PH
M3 X 12PH

A\ E & Caution
T—=U—pB{EAB LS
KHOBE IR,

Do not fix the screws
too tight.




F—Jba=y b Assy D#T

15 Tail Unit Assembly

FAEyFFL— b &EF-ALT—U -y 7 FIZHBLET,
F—E y FLIN—DIEFRIE Y EA&bE M2X10PHTE &
FLN—-EEELET,

FANT DU T EEDRAR.TF AT =)= %7 bOLITAR
AT M3 X 3SS HFDIAARE T,

1

Pass the tail pulley shaft through tail pitch plate. Pass the pin of tail
pitch plate through the hole of tail pitch lever and fix the lever to tail
unit case with M2 X 10PH.

Install tail housing to tail pulley shaft and fix it to the leveled side of
the shaft with M3 X 3SS.

~
@ (o A = B Caution A i & Caution
M2X10PH wooveeeeeereeees 1 S NIV b OB ICER
FZOENEDS Check the position of the belt.
@ [I Check the direction
of the screw. [ S —— O
W eeeerneonnes It t be fixed -
$2X$6X0.4FW 2 ft must bo fixe %E |
without boss. F =Ly F LI
@ R Tail pitch lever
WORELEVLIICRE
BP2XF4XE  eeeremeeneneees 1 Do not screw too tight | X
Oom M2X 450y FLY FEY
MEX3SS crevreerrrnrreriennns 2 WMZ X 4.5 rod end pln
()(ﬁﬂ | WYyvsrvsq47s
M2X4. 5Ty FEIREY -4 Wlink pin type
M2X4.5 rod end pin % Fe Ry FTL— b
AN Tail pi
pitch plate
v [
1‘5E!):/7' .................. 1
gl.s E-ring D M3 X 358 /
: < F-LT—) =47}
A F & Caution Tail pulley shaft
v 7 bDLIELRICED l
ETHORAL,
Screw to the leveled side ‘
of the shaft. ‘L
Al ¢ 2 X6 X 04FW
Tail housing ' /
F—LEyFLIN— 1 9
Tail pitch lever N ¢ L5EY &
T s¢zx¢4x5§ejg / o ¢ L5Ering
| a
¢2X6XO.4FW/§ i/
M2 X 10PH
I ST, TVYAMA b ylS— M3 X 35S ({R#H)
Tail ;tlljey sgaft sr7 Adjust stopper (Temporarily)
T —Ib 7 — LD - :
16 . - A = & Caution
Tail Boom Assembly — : ——
F=IWT—=LDIJVE. F-N2Z v b

M3+ v b
M3 nut

i:\

r@ @xmmmm\
MIXOEPH ceecererererreeres 2
MS‘T‘]]\ ........................ 9

\MB nut D

—ZORFOFERAZIZETEHELT
EBHAHET,

Set the groove of pipe to the boss on the
inside of tail unit case.

M3 X 25PH




17 7 —JV Assy D#AIL

Tail Assembly Installation

* LY VU EREREBELTOBA

1. MAXASSEWBDTRAE—2—hyTY v rEizFLET,

2, M3X26MEA%d3L, ¢ BBRGHLY —, 7= =T 5
vUERTLET,

1. T—JLAssyZ 7V —ALIZfILAL, TR I 4 T 7~ —i2F
FA4 T EETET,

2. T=0—=73VY §13BRGHIALY —, A4 —H—Hy T
YRR ET,

% When a semi-assembled product with engine was purchased,
1. Loosen M4 X 4SS and remove the starter coupling.

2. Remove M3X26 countersunk screws, and remove ¢ 13BRG holders

and the pulley flange.

1. Push the tail assembly into the flame and loop the drive belt over 8T
drive pulley.

2. Mount the pulley flange, ¢ 13BRG holders and the starter coupling.

A * & Caution

AA=B—hyv TV TE R~ =2 v T +ODHY MIE
HETMEXASS TEEL T LA,

Install the starter coupling into the D-cutting of the starter shaft,
and fix with M4 X 4S8,

AE—F—2 %7 MIOSMMEE., EFAFEEME>TTFEWL,
Keep a clearance of approximately 0.5mm at the upper and
lower of the starter shaft.

AR =B —=Hy TV VT
0.5mm J Starter coupling
t [ M—— M4 X 455
x AE—H =Tk
'J —_I:—Starter shaft

AE=B =Sy Ty

Fvoy 2EIEERLEZEA

Starter coupling y Don't use thread locking agent
M4 X 4SS

$ 4 X 8X 0.5FW

-

\\\jﬁr///fmG¢6X¢13X5
A g = _ § 13BRG AL —
aution é ¢ 13 bearing holder
B8
Mounting —J=7530v

direction & Pulley flange

lLower ] A4 IVTNIL]

Timing belt
sTF54 77—y~ & TImnede

8T drive pulley

7 —JL Assy
Tail assembly

M3 X 26 [l

SCrew

ggy“ 35%77/%«»74—/7
(LHisE

44X 6X 05FW & Metal made clutch bell lining

i 7] A
24— 5 — i
Starter shaft g Apply grease

@ Dﬂmmmmm\
M3xz6ﬂﬂ_ ..................
M3X26 countersunk screw

M3‘i‘7]‘ ........................ 6
M3 nut

© W

M4X4SS .................. 1

O |

GAXBXOEFW crevemverrennns 1

@ |

¢4X8><0 BEW weereevnvennns

BRG¢6X18X5 ...............

A\ F & Caution

F=IT—=LDIJIETL—LRDA
fIORERZXCE Y ks & L TIEHA
&iTD

Set the groove of pipe to the boss on
the inside of main frame R.

A F & Caution

M3 X 26 countersunk

L BAITNIVIME, RSAN—-ETEH
LT, BURWVEEISRY T,

I N hOEEFREEILET,

I.  Adjust the tension of the belt so that one side
of the belt cannot be brought into contact
with the other side when it is pushed with
e.g. a driver.

ll. Check the direction of rotation of timing belt.

[c]
—\ ]
8T K54 75— — )
8T drive pulley - ,/(}
T~
Tail pulley

PaVal




18 J=V2T770 « AFq—45—7—1 —O#L
Cooling fan - Starter Pulley Assembly

( @ Jm
M3X6J111 ..................... 4
M3X6 countersunk screw

= g
e

SE734&K4 -1
SE fly wheel

Al IV v i V4
Cooling fan

O
l A&
%\MB X 61

% % Countersunk screw

R s
19 A2 (1pF 1 hva

Engine Assembly
BRG (LBEAH)
SEV+ 7 FA4&— ®/ (Pre-assembled)
=05 yF¥a— = S T —
SE shaft starter B © ,;: o fé: 7 ?E;tﬁ
clutch shoe % E < M3 X 8CS ypes of taper collar
4 ) BTN
© B =5
- 08 .
MIXECS +vreererrerenerananen 9 C A== B A Fi— ENYA
“ Fo4TFw b Super tiger
(v 2/ R) s T T A
Drive nut Magnum
@ m (Part of engine) - ENYA (35X LIF%)
\MSXIZCS .................. 4 J 754 +4—LEHES
Fly wheel washer A ¥ & Caution

T—NN=hS5—%IZ0+7 MIZHAL
B F—=N—=HhTF—DR U T UEBOAEICE
BLTTF&EW,

Check the direction of the taper collar.

Z) 7 1)
Slit

A\ 3 & Caution

I T & T 7510k
A —ILABEEFANIZWE
PHHYET,

FTDOLED BT, V529
YT RORIVEREELY
ZUBFUTTFEL,

T=i=HF -

Ifitis difficult to install to the IV ET T b Taper collar

flywheel washer onto the Crank shaft 55y K

crankshaft, please file the 7 / 2T D
! D7 MEB

shaft slightly.

D cut of crank shaft
S o
/\ : ' N

iy W i .




og | | X7V —LOMY -] -
Main frame Assembly - | -

1. v=0VZHhN—-%EELET,

2. LYV VEBEELEYT, (R

3. v7I-#EELET.

4 YV IAVF Q- TEFEOHBROHITET,

A\ ¥ & Caution

Install cooling cover into main frames.

Install engine into main frames. (Refer to <Caution>)
. Instail muffler to engine.

. Attach the silicon tube on the place indicated.

B~ W oo

location.

IV EECRULFTERESS tm FIFTEELET,

Fix the engine in a position 1mm lower than its highest possible

(© Bum

M3x12CS

@ |

$3X9X1FW

N

M3 X 12 TS
Countersunk screw

O B

M3x28CS

© [mm

M3X12MTS
M3X12 countersunk TS

\

J

M3 X 12ITS
Coubtersunk screw

Carburetor

BT 4 g —OERE BT
HLET,
Fuel filter is recommended.

FrTLE—

4 3X9XIFW

g—=N) T hiN—
Cooling cover

M3 X 12[TS
Countersunk screw

43X 9 X IFW

M3 X 12CS

- WE’H 2
Bonft M3 X 12 LTS
with Coubtersunk
weight SCrew

assembly.

——Fuid, AL CkEZ T,
Remove the needle before the

M3 X 28CS

¥ ENYA D35413 M3 X 35CS
EERELET,

A\ 3 & Caution

% In the case of the ENYA, use
M3 X 35CS.

~, s

IS FNIVODBMELLTIDY v T b
P-ERERDEIIICHEBLET.,
Adjust the center line of clutch bell shaft
and engine shaft to be straight.




Stabilizer, Tail Boom Brace Assembly
e ~ Horizontal stabilizer B
@ Gm 3?M3 X 12TS
MBXlzTS .................. 2
M3X10TS .................. 4
\- y,

4\ i B Caution
ChETRURMTATANTORINF, BE
ICHOAERTWS A, BEELTTFE L,

Check carefully whether all screws used
in previous sections are fixed definitely.

FHE¥—aV bu—J
234 7
Rudder control pipe

REBET S 7w b
Stabilizer bracket
FT—NT—bLTL—2ZA
Tail boom brace

¥ TF-—LT—AT - Z2Wft#, KEERT T 7 v b
OAMlE 7 — LT — 534 T hBEREERIcERE L
TT &L,

¥ After mounting the tail boom brace, fix inside of the

horizontal stabilizer bracket and the tail boom pipe

with a quick drying glue.
29 T4 TXY - 7y FEROEAL
Ladding Gear, Foot Section Assembly
e \ M3FA4urysdvb
@ @m M3 nylon nut
M3><200S .................. 4
Mg-j—/ru‘/-}—'/]\ ............ 4
M3 nylon nut
¢3X9X1FW .................. 4 \7‘/??‘7]’/{ FeF o —
\ J Antenna guide tube
A%y FT b
Skid foot

M3 X 20CS
43X 9 X IFW

$ 3 X9 X IFW

MELCEBLTT &S0
Be careful of the
mounting direction.

M3 X 20CS

~




o3 | [ T—FROBRA - X A>T L= FOET

Elevator

Sarvos Installation - Main Rotor Blade Assembly | M26XuT .\g:'\
. § 2.6 X7 X 04FW !\gg 7 'wkg:'i§3'\f\l\."}/ /
B — R OB Ny S 2
Servos Installation Tl g Dl ik

¥ = RKDT L0 Ay ML BT IRDFELEN

N\ Emb T,

( @ G[m * Install the rubber grommets to servos according é,:,:n."étl‘

to instruction of your transmitter.

zroy
M2.6XT4TS reeerrreenrres 20 Afleron
4\ 3 & Caution 54—
Rudder
@ H Y —FOREIZEF!
Check the direction of each
$2.6X$TX0.4FW 20 servo before attaching.
@ GKXXXXXXSXXXX] FOOHFDIFIE. T Ay b DEREN
MBXI12PH wreeveeremenenes 4 L3I ERLTTF &,
\_ ) Be careful not to tighten the screws so hard
that the grommets are damaged.
(A
@ Aoy bATVIOD—L
AN Throtﬁe contro/l
3 Foma, i)
. . Cw 49— HOWA, ATy LTV bu—LEdkhET
A>T L — KO X EFRISHILETT . Pitch contral T
Main Rotor Blade Assem bly % Pre-assembled for the semi-assembled kit, (In the case of 4 servos, combine the throttle control.)
Or—1txv FORNITEBONET s Lok y B+ 4 7H TG DE @ Cut the wrapping film roundly at the root end mounting hole with a cutter knife.
DET, @ Make the over side of the root end with a ball point pen (both on the front and
@r— IV EDSNCE - LR BTHENT 4, (EEHE) back surfaces).
Q@ H =Ry CEEMT 85D o WImmANOF . — T4 H 9y ¥ —F 4 7 @ Cut the tube 1mm from the marked part (both on the front and back surfaces).
TUHMWY £9, (W) @ Apply a quick drying glue to the root end.
@ REEEEHEL— Py FiZDTE T, (® Attach the root end and screw it together with screws.
@r— bty FERMT, M3XVERIDET, ® Insert the main rotor blade into the rotor head blade holder and secure it by
@ BEEEZEEA LT 2002, O— 2=~y FOT L — FRL & —II8 LA fastening the drag bolt before the quick drying glue has hardened so that there
By FT7y B P TRHBHT TV P2V FEA4 YT — FDRFH will be no gap between the root end and main rotor blade.
#ELET, @ Finally, apply the quick drying glue so as to fill the gap between the main blade
QBIRIZA4 YTV = Fel— 1y FOMEEID 28, BREESHE and the root end.
HLARET, [Never fail to adhere the circumference, front and back. |
(25, ETm, MgEICEELCRE 0N, | Check the balance of both main blades, and apply the tracking tape to the lighter
EADAA TV —FONRFVAERD , BOHIZ T 9 F v o7 —T% blade so as to be well-balanced. (The weight difference between the two main
WD T 87 v 2% dbEEd, (EAEDA4 VTV — FOEREIL05g blades should be within 0.5g.)
L ET.)
M3 xi1z2m
M3 X 12 countersunk<ﬁ€ ‘\
screw

et L R
I +
MIXI2IM c-evererreeseesinnans 4 Cut—onff area “06\
M3X12 countersunk screw
uick drying glue ~ . .
ZAPAGAP CA+ l A4 YTU— ¥
G + /l Main rotor blade
XA TUL—FONSXAERYET M
Balance the main rotor blade.
HNS U4 —DAVEHE, M3DIITAL VT U— FEfibff BWHIZF—7, FH-LEeEx 37,
%ﬁeﬁctf'ef;; [ias gi}'gﬁs?vé/ b’gl;;]cjen‘—/ f?s?e? d%ez;ain blade with an M3 Wrap lightgar rr}ain rotor blade With tracking tape ora
screw and Lift the blade at the left and the right with a string. decal to bring it into balance with the heavier blade.

x \
String AR

®\M37L~y b
Minat 4 E4: Warning .
i
W=—FIZRETL—FORBOIREE A LR Nose @

M3 4 ¥ FERTWEVWERBTABAFBY T, Sk Y 5 F — IR TRk
M3 screw Blade will be thrown away unless the root end [%107) j: :;l/:ll%n_g * ZriiflUI'C BARENLST,
Is not attached directly to all over the cut-off Apply the tracking tape so as to prevent coming
area on blade wood. off from air pressure as shown in the drawing.
A\ % Warning

AT —RTHEmEPON S, SR LIETHBEHN &£ If the main rotor blade hits the ground during a flight it might not cause visible damage, but
£5TH. EEHICHELBREPHIAFRBEL TSI &M% It can cause unseen damage such as a minute crack near the blade holder, or cause the
ET, TOEETRITLTVBE, AL TL—KO®HH  weights to come loose. When vibrations start cracks on the main rotor blade can open up
KECLY, BHELTVWAE AL TL—FOREL ST b or the weights can loosen from the main rotor blade, and if the main rotor blade separates
PROEHLEY, X1 TL—=FHFTL—FRNA—pmoikir from the blade holder or the weights separate from the main rotor blade, either becomes a
YT 3RBEREIC B UET, —ETHHEmEML /X 12 dangerous projectile. With the main rotor blades turning at around 1500 RPM, either will
TL—~FRRUTHEBLEVWTT AL, have the potency of a bullet. Therefore, do not use any main rotor blades which have hit
even once on the ground. f in doubt replace the main rotor blade.




24 REM. v/ 0. ZvAFNYFTU—-OBRST
Receiver, Gyro and Ni-Cd Battery installation

1L MA7T—7%22WERTV+ A 0Py {uvy Yy biZHD 1 Install gyro to gyro mount using double adhesive tape twice.

N E X 2. Install the switch to main frame R. Using the illustration for reference,
2. ZAA v FEFEDNE (7L — 4R ICWMOFTET, remove the screws, wrap around the main frame and fix in place.

EEEIL—E. FVERTLTAA V7V - bkd LA

WICEELET,

XA ALy FOWRYFITH
Main switch installation

A4 TUL—-ALR
Main frame R

¥ VoA TORBEIZT0 ~
0% ICEREL 7,

* DyduDs—2iL/Y
N=ZERO X5zt y
FLTLEX N,

* Adjust the sensitivity

within 70 ~ 80%.
* Set the gyro switch as
" followings;
Ty 4 OOBY 37T,
BHICAREHYERA -
73\‘\ :/‘\"’(EIU)#“'Z Futaba 8=
EXAA T L—LEY Reverse
BHLEWESICEE
LT &, JR g“:f
There is no particular orm
orientation for the gyro, -
but make sure the gyro SANWA gom:il) v
case does not tough
the main frame or other
parts.
Y 4 SERLE Wi 7 — 7

Install the gyro here Double side adhesive tape

3. REBL NNy T -R@GNBOMAET -7 TEEL, |24 3. Fix the receiver and battery with double adhesive tape and also use a

N FTIEDHTTFE, rubber band.
4 TUYTTEBIA P8 TIZEO TS5 0HE, 294 FPIC4 4. Ifthe antenna does not pass through the antenna guide pipe easily,
BOREEEBTEEIZAD £, pour a little water into the pipe.

5, BR7OROFPEELBEIILT, 234 —%EELET, 5. Connect each plugs according to the instruction manual of your
transmitter.




25

¥~ ROBHERE

Servo Movement

Throttle & Pitch

[ FERICA BHCRERADN v 5 U —OKBET > TF &0,

BEEAASBOEEE, REROVNN-Z 24 v F 2T E
AT, HEDENH<MIZ Ly PLTTFEWN

E—FNIEE=FIOBWE, 20y PLEEYFETILAN—
HADBREZAT 1 v VDRBODENCH Y, T—FILEHT
FHEhTWET,

Charge the batteries of transmitter and receiver before the

process of this step.

When the direction of rotation is incorrect, change the reverse switch
of the transmitter and set it to move and designated.

The difference between mode | and mode Il is that the ‘throttle &
pitch’ and ‘elevator’ controller positions are reversed. Mode i is

most commonly used outside of Japan.

A0y L& EYF

Iary—K

Elevator

Aileron

Low (Slow)

ILANX—H—H—3K

Elevator servo SH =R

Aileron servo

Rudder servo

R

gm

B By

A0y ML &
oy F—R
Throttle & Pitch
servo




&0y NO#EAL

26 Linkage Rod Assembly

REBFICLT, oy FafEb x4, . .
TR & Lengin of the sinetaad.
Assemble each linkage rod referring to the illustrations. And usefthem at [ i
section [27. (l ( i g O
! |
(A)  3IFLvr7—AauyF 24y h) HRTIRE
Mixing arm rod (2 sets) Length to be adjusted
40mm

[

< >
Cc= ——
28mm N

<

(B) ILAR—F -y
Elevator rod

74mm

= Gj Futaba 69
@ JR_| 70
Lmm [ SANWA | 70

- .

C) Tarmruoy R 24y )

‘\ Aileron rod (2 sets) L

\ -~ 85mm > Futaba | 71
3—_I I

O i | ] JR 72

B Lmm - SANWA | 72

(D) AFEFAHF—TaVIU—LTyF 2ty )
Stabilizer control rod (2 sets)

25mm
- 5

Oc=—=—
12mml

(E) avy by Foy K
Collective pitch rod

» 49mm o

[ / j
. 41mm N

fall}

€

F) =xy¥rvayio—puayl
Throttle rod

i ) I
L_—_____—_____-I

70mm

J

A

8mm

117mm

125mm

A

A
ot

[T




0 KOS R
27 Linkage Rod Installation i' §?\(¢Z

LT &n, Pitch rod
Refer to " B8 Linkage Rod Assembly" for the length

of each rod.
B

. RSN
By FORXIE [BET Y FOMIYL) 458 EyFuayl (i’ P Q/’&@

SHA—2r  A—JL0Oy FOBYF
Rudder control rod installation

TYVXAPRDPyrt—
Adjust stopper

oy 3
Bend

ENA

o8 BREDHNHAETE
Initial setup of each rudder

IR ET 3 L COERIER

& REBOBEIA v FEAND,

REBOUEREDRETH 2 Z L £FET 5,

REBOR MY L2 — TN () THBTEEWHETS,

BEBOEAT 4 v o= —1FF0 (Hi1) THd I L EMERET S,

Y — ROBES EE RT3,

YP—=RIZY = RE =V EBDIAR S =R LT —FORMBEEIh MBI A5 L5,
AT T4 BRI MAAEDEERLET,

7. =Rk ORSEHAETORS,

8 KU Vr—vuy FERHFITS,

9. BV VY r—VBEHAENEIILZ L3V vy Yoy FORXAHGT S,

Basic order of the initial setup

Switch on the transmitter and the receiver.

Make sure that the transmitter is in a state of initial setup.

Make sure that each trim of the transmitter stays in the neutral position.

Make sure that each stick of the transmitter stays in the neutral position.

Check the direction of rotation of the servos.

Insert servo horns into servo and seek the combination fitting the spline so that a servo hole is located
in the designated place of the servo.

S G W

I A

Cut off unnecessary horns.

o =N

. Insert each linkage rod.
9. Adjust the length of the linkage rod so that each linkage is located in a normal position.

—a—r7)
Neutral

r
3
=

2T74
Spline

N




Taror7)&y b

28 11 Ajleron Pre-setting

i | O D] e

@ Gm E—F1 MODE i fi Prox. llmm

MZXBPI'\ ..................... 9 )L M &) ﬁa> // @
J

© O
%fﬁp ..................... 9 <:>Hﬂ<:> <:>HH<:> \

—/ ] | wom— j
@ f W
M2Fwh  cemreererrniiiianann, 9 Check
M2 nut N
J BEBOILOYDAF 4y o Y aREy 2 —12h 5

BEMRELTT X,

Make sure that transmitter aileron trimming lever stays in

neutral position.

AR AT
Gy bTB
Cut off the

unnecessary
horns.

BEEi»bRAER Ty 2 7L —

PAT 2 ML TEMAI LS &5z L -

Dy —COEIEFERLTTF X, TERDRAT 4 5 o HBPLOWR
Adjust the length of linkage so that the KFLudd> =L £
swash plate and the mast can form a right Set the Ie\{er ho_rlzontal.ly when
angle when the model is seen from the Fhe transm1tter 'axleron stick stays
front. in neutral position.

ERDY —Fk— v OREEI.
MLEDBETT,

Beginners should use the servo
horn holes shown in the diagram
on the left.

Futaba JR SANWA




28 |-2

ILAX—=2DOTVtEy b
Elevator Pre-setting

E-FI MODE Il

)

|

ORI [N

BEHBOILN—ZDAT 4y &P LR
VAl HHBEEHRELTT X0,

Make sure that the transmitter

elevator lever

and trim stays in neutral position.

$ 1LYV ATRERT S
Drill ahole with a ¢ 1.8 pin driver.

Oy M, =Rt —VYTHRIDELALET,
Pass the rod through the hole from below.

AELEEFEH Y VT B

Cut off the unnecessary horns.

#J11mm \3/
Approx. 11lmm

BARER»ORAEZT v v 2 L — b &
TAMIHLTHEAIZES L IZY v r—
VORI EFELTT X,

Adjust the length of linkage so that the
swash plate and the mast can form a right
angle when the model is seen from the side.

Futaba

JR

SANWA

EROY —KEk— v DRRER.
HLFEORETT,

Beginners should use the servo
horn holes shown in the diagram
on the left.




.

[

28 -3 5 §~ — 0) 7° [) "[Z “/\, l\
Rudder Pre-setting
M AT 4y M
//
1L~ Stick: Center
AT 49T ¢1‘£~—@U H@ Stick: Center [ ® H H@
P& S e — Trim: Center ———=m —
o Z DIRRET
o @ @ @ ° In the condition below
@ i - @ @ @)
: 3 EEEEEEEE! >
o ® / ] 7 [ ? JU —
Y ZDIREET @
o In the condition at
the right feit

7 11mm
Approx. 11lmm

AEEHFE Sy b TS

Cut off the unnecessary horns.

o=
oe]

A & & Caution

LRU2—23>3%3 00020~
FIWICLTTFEL,
VRYa—ar3IFd L IOHREIL
EERCI>TREY E T, ZHBAE
#BBLTTFSW,

Set the revolution mixing in the
neutral position.

How to properly set the revoiution
mixing depends on the transmitter.
Refer to each manual.

© =0

A=B &5 &5, M3 X 3SS %40
i, gy FEBEELTTF XV,
So that the distances A and B are
equal.

LR 2= a VI v sl AA VYTV —-FOEyF42%E
{LEEBZEIILSTHELBR ALY T BHETADICE vy FAI
HEXHET, F—ALTV—FO¥y FHEEILEEBETT,

"Revolution mixing" is to change the pitch of the tail blades together
with the main blades pitch in order to neutralize the counter-torque
produced by changing the main blade pitch.

Futaba

JR

SANWA

EROY —Hk -V OB,
MLEDBETT,

Beginners should use the servo
horn holes shown in the diagram
on the left.




28 |4

EvFO7Uty b (54—RERT35S)
Pitch Pre-setting (Use 5 servos)

BEWOAT Y PLAT 492 P ABPILITHET
LETERRAL ET,
Make sure that transmitter throttle stick and trim lever stays
in neutral position.

EROY — Kk — 0y
Bix. MILEOHETT,
Beginners should use the
servo horn holes shown in
the diagram below.

DG @B

Cut off the unnecessary horns.

Futaba

JR

SANWA

=Rk —rONE
Servo horn position

AATTL—FO¥y FAODBE
The standard pitch of the main rotor blade

ATTAvEITTTSLTH

PHF &9,
Turn the horn to right with
spline before attaching.

@1®

one-

4.5°~5°
I i

——

| i Low pieh
OlLONO 1O NE @ | =
& @
[ [ | o
QlionNoloc
= = | |&=" "= \

&

@&

aLVyrEyFay ¥

Yy FEOGEREASbL L &

Collective pitch rod If the movement range of pitch does not fit
@ Y a— I A
, ® e IEH 2o Fa e
\ Phd Normal range e
) / — o e -7
9 (e —~10 4 -
® ® L L ; ;
A /[ —3 0 8 ~10
o [9 © ® AN E N FEEE A3 = 4
| L)
[6 ® \ Smalle@r range Largeé range

avs by Fuy Feiudd
Stretch the collective pitch rod.

aLy Py Foy Faffn s
Shorten the collective pitch rod.




EvyF5 - OmkAE
VoFAz2eEtaL 2 FBOY v Fr -V v+
- (2513-040 ¥2,800) & TEET X,

How to handle the pitch gauge

‘When measuring the pitch, use the pitch gauge accessory or the pitch
gauge (2513-040, ¥2,800).

L A4V T —Fa7v— FhLg—ZB0
. A4 v TL—=FIZC 9 F ¥ -V EBD T
0%,

Insert the main rotor blade into the blade holder
and insert the pitch gauge into the main rotor
blade.

ABETA Y =)~
Stabilizer bar

ALV TU—=F
Main rotor blade

(¢

G

V.
e
g

> £
@
SR

2. BEORHIZAA YT L —F B3,
Direct the main rotor blade toward the front
of the model.

L Z2EFAF—N—L 9 Fr—U0 L0514 vV EFT
iU, #ESh-HEkD 25,
Make the stabilizer bar parallel with the line on the pitch
gauge and read the marking point.

PITCH GAUGE
D D
HIRO3BO UMneD

FUTATa Y

Radius block \

Y [

Parallel tis

FSTUFATa Y
Radius block

Ko 3 B2
Contact Comes out
2 & 234 FTayy
. Slide block

A\ ¥ & Caution

ATy PILAT 4 9w ZTANAD
B, 254 F7uysE53972
T 2 BTEL TR0, ?
When the throttle stick moves to
maximum, the slide block should not
touch with the radius block.

20y PAATF 4 yZBRAT—D
B, EVRZ254 FTayons
Wi Tukng,

When the throttle stick moves to
minimum, the guide pin should not
leave the slide block

TEEHF S, SVTFPRATAv %%
e, BBELET,

Move the radius block to the correct
position.




28 -5

A0y MVOTVEy b (5Y—KEATIHE)
Throttle Pre-setting (Use 5 servos)

)

Q1O

O,

1O

BERDOAT Y PILAT 4 v o HRIET
HBZLEERLET,

Make sure that transmitter throttle stick
lever stays in neutral position.

EROY —Ek— v O5AL
BiZ, HILEOHRATT,
Beginners should use the
servo horn holes shown in
the diagram below.

| svesvwun S s S N (N s—

RABEHFET RS

Cut off the unnecessary horns.

e |

4 7ot I
o

Approx. 13mm

FrTLE—
Carburetor

Ay PLLIN—
Throttle lever

JR SANWA

ZWy PLLIS—
Throttle lever

AWy PLAT 4y 7 VIS— &G TE»
LTAT, 2=V T HhnR—ic8k-5%
WRIEIZ T v FEDDIHT, Li—-0Df
BErH¥LET,

Try to move the throttle lever with your
fingers and adjust the lever position by
loosening the M5 nut so that the angle
between A and S is the same as that
between B and S.

Oy F7V% 24—
Rod adjuster

F—RR—OWE
Servo horn position

AWy b LIN—DE
Throttle lever position

7\7’5; vELIICTS LTI

&y, i
, Turn the horn to right with one-
f spline before attaching.
n [

@@

ElE)

@@

ADKE
A position

.|
|

@@

@&

B D E
l B position

—&




2Oy k- EvFOTUEY b Y —KRERTI5S)

28 |6 Throttle and Pitch Pre-setting (Use 4 servos)

E-FI MODE Il BEBOAT Y PLAF 4 9 23R, b Y AT N

1 THBILEMELTTFE N,
J L ) k Make sure that transmitter throttle stick stay in Neutral
position and trim lever stay in Full High position.
= == = = AT GA Y= RDAE
Angle for a single pitch of the
spline

1mmz:;\< \\ =
@FQI(;_EJ / 10mm @

FRORTME § 1L8mmDIREFT, Vo —
vuy FEERTET,

Vo r—vuy FERMT2BOFIERT4-5%
SEIZLTT X0,

Drill a hole of ¢ 1.8mm in the position above and
insert the linkage rod into it.

After inserting the linkage rod, follow the steps in
-4 and [7]-5.

AWy PLEYEy FH—F
Throttle & Pitch servo

AWy bLRAT 4y o EEPLEEE, HEESAS V- REDS LBLEDIZHIT S

Ty b, Yo FOEEENEDEVIES ERA DLV RESLFLI L THEITS
If the movement amount of the throttle and pitch Larger movement amount---Drill a hole slightly towards
does not fit when moving the throttle stick the center.

Smaller movement amount---Drill a hole slightly away
from the center.

F—FKk— OB AL TV—FOV¥ vy FHADER

T-FI MODE IT Servo horn position The standard pitch of the main rotor blade

4.50_\' o
I B Sy

——~

@&

¥

Il 1 Tow piteh
il | @i D | =
T T s

R i
;

D@




B REDENMERESE

28 |-7 Each rudders movement

® EERDOZA v FE AR, BEAORA v FEANET,

[ROv ML/ Ew FOEMERESE]

Ay PAF A4 w2 ENAIZTEEAT gy 2L — bALER
D, AAYTV—FEF—LTL—FDOE¥yFBLERDET,
Ay PLAF 4 92 EAT—ICTHEAT 9 2T L— BT
MO, AAVTU—FEF—LITVL-FOEyFBTHADET,
ZOBREIRELA LA LUTHRXEZ23DTT,

@ Switch on the transmitter and the model side in that order.

[Throttle and pitch movement]

‘When the throttle stick is put in the high position, the swash plate lifts,
and the main rotor blade and tail rotor blade pitch increases.

‘When the throttle stick is put in the slow position, the swash plate lowers,
and the main rotor blade and tail rotor blade pitch decreases.

This operation is to go up and down the model.

BEEROENE

Transmitter operation

TERRT B IBET
Check points

A% 1

wash plate

When the tail case is seen
from the above

seen

AWy PLLIN—F B
When the throttle lever is

[TIvE > OEMEREEE]

INTYAT A 9P %EHICTBEERAT 9y 27V — FIHIZHE
¥, AU VAT A w P REICTSEEICEE T, ZO%RME
iR E A ICRE X ¢ 3 BIETT,

[Aileron movement]

‘When the aileron stick is put in the right position, the swash plate tilts
rightward. When it is put in the left position, the plate tilts leftward.
‘This operation is to move the model rightward and leftward.

Check points

BT B

EEBROBE
(e

A7y ¥ a7l — b ERE
DI%AH 5 R0

‘When the swash plate is
seen from behind the model

Transmitter operation

— f m—— |
[T L ~— % —OBERSR)
IVR—F AT Ay OB I T BELA Ty 2T — |
BENHCEZE T, TVR—F—AF 4 95T 9L IZTHELER
Toialb— MRBICEE T, ZOBERERSY Y IHEIC
BHERI% I 38ETT,

[Elevator movement]

‘When the elevator stick is put in the down position, the swash plate
tilts frontward. When it is put in the up position, the plate tilts backward.
This operation is to move the model frontward and backward in
hovering.

EIEROBNE

Transmitter operation

WRT BT
Check points

(= wanm
Nose direction

ATy aTv— b EE
O 6 Rz %
‘When the swash plate is
seen from the side of the
model

&)

[5 4 —DEMERS

SH—=AT 4 w0 EHICTBETF-ALTL—FDOY 9 FHRBEL
FF, X AT A v I EEIITALEF—LTL—-FOY v F
A0 T, TORMEIIBELER X 35ETT,

[Rudder movement]

When the rudder stick is put in the right position, the tail rotor
blade pitch increases. When it is put in the left position, the pitch
decreases. This operation is to circle the model.

EIERDBE

Transmitter operation

WesR5 & 35T
Check points

28

 E—

CrIe)

o

F =N = Ak b B
‘When the tail case is seen
from the above

/4
—

N




29 * v E OBt
Cabin Installation

EPTRE, Z2ABTIHEAARS Ry Y
ERING| 8RN £

‘When removing the cabin, pull it toward the front
while holding here with your fingers.

Frvoy s
Cabin lock

F 4 ¥V DMES

FrErvoyy
Cabin lock

L L—AEAHIELRAA, £r Vv DEs, BicEs LiFa E5iCL
THLAZET,

2. FrEVUYIT, IF v EREREITHF YV EMLIALE T,

3 BEokb —~EFr VAT, EBALBEEIN TS 2
ALUTT &,

1. Insert rail into slot, and lifting the cable nose upwards, push onto the
frame.

2. Push until the cabin lock clicks into place.

3. Pull on the cabin nose to be sure that it is securely in place.

FH—IVDREY
Affixing the decals

BORHAl & RIRRIZRE D &3
Stick both sides

KPEEHE (LHEOH)

Horizontal stabilizer (only upper side)




30 -1 A4 K7L — DAL & %/MSXLBTSZ
Slide Plate Assembly

I RV e VAT VN
@/ Center damper rubber

254 FFv—}

Slide plate
MBX18TS-2  «orvveevsnene 1
30 o | 7 7 251 THOBE
Glass Pipe Section Installation

e ~N L ¥=I7F4—-ZFy P/ FIZT7y b 1 Please be sure to set the foot pivot (), (B) in order for the
@ @w“mmw Ky b E2IEFOBLET, ZOF, 7 v groove on the top to be vertical to the skid pipe. Please
PRy tOWIDREPHLIOKIZAS refer to fig. 1 for direction of foot pivot.
MB3XIECS  «rrreereeriennns 4 A4—=TV—bANAICKIITELE T, 2. Attach each of the safety skid pipes to the slider plate so
. 2. 79 PERy PABBRIOREIZE B & that the foot pivots A and B are positioned, respectively, as
@ I =T T4 —AF Y FIATEZTS shown in the drawing.
- . 44 =7VL— bZED T ET, 3. Insert the foot pivots in the skid foots and fix each with a
%gz;ﬁ;g}lﬁ """""" 4 3. 79 bRy PEAF Y FT o MZEL snap pin.
) Ab, AF 9 TV TIEDET, <

2544 —Tv—tDHHA
l i Direction of slider plate AF oy TEY
o
Snap pin
¥ A DFTELALE T
@ @ ¥ Insert in 4 places.
A B Ty PEHEY B
Sy Oy b Foot pivot B
JybEFy A Ty bEHyPB U ERY
Foot pivot A Foot pivot B Foot ptl
e nylon nu
Hint M3 X 25CS
RORIZREZRF 9 TEVEVETLE > THR EXAF v FEY XF54H—TL— |
OFFAIEIZRAI B F T, £/, ZOFUTEBAF vy TV 232 Slider plate

LTEEOTL XS,

Bind hole and the snap pin with a string as shown in the drawing. It Y—=TT4—=AFy Fs3{ Ty b

will help prevent the snap pin to be lost. Otherwise, the snap pin may Safety skid pipe set
be inserted in the hole directly.
31 || X1~ 7L — FOBRS (FL— R, 751 FRICERAGET)
Main Rotor Blade Installation (Install the blade just before the flight)
Frv IR FL— FHEEICEBC BRI, XVEBORTTFEL,
-] Iﬂ‘ v FOWBABFIEDDF 4yt Mgk -TOET, F Tighten the screws and nuts so that the main rotor blades can
AVVERETELEMRLBEIIZLBIATLEX I, 05 move slightly

VB4 YT — FREERIIRATLE L., BhhERAH
ZLldhFEFHA, BADICF 22 LTTFE N,
® EE0EL ML, RUEZIZEDTTT S 0,

PLEASE CHECK

@ Nylon lock nuts are used to prevent them from being loosened
by vibration. Tighten all bolts until they protrude through the
nylon section. If the bolt is not tightened enough, a main rotor
blade may be lost while running.

@ This is very dangerous, so check the bolt very fixation of carefully
before each flight!

© BT

MBXIBCS creerrererercarens 2 -
g -
M3FAmYF oy b
MBF AT FUh ceevereennns 9 M3 nylon nt

M3 nylon nut




724 M Flight Training Section

A)aFr—E, A —F—
T
TISIEROFIZHDEEL, B2 754 bEBRELAT XN,

E

WATIHE TOMGEOEB T, EATRESENZDTIZ DA VL
5. EBALEELTTEN, EbALBEELTHANE, BROB
Iz, B2hT 54 VERABOAELS X ST S &
T

Folu— 8 —PEHETEERL

A EE
RITOZEET
o FELIZANNEG

0 ELIZEMIAY D B
O HRPE. EHRGERE. B4 LTV

RATS BTV UV

A Caution
Flight Field

Do not fly in following
circumstances;

0 C(Close to people
0 Close to buildings
0 Close to rail roads, motorway or power lines

AxE
RITRTDOEIED 242

O FUMNMEEIZME T 50, &7 —EMELTT X,
FLOS>BiE, EAHIDBIANBTT, 754 bT &g
Fry 2 LTTFEL,

o REHOBMRUZERM/ 7)) —0OFKE. BEII o, WEEL
TFXuy,

REXR

FR—ZfAT, [7Va VR OMAZBTIOLET,
FLCRERERBEBHOERDIZE - ZRFBEABROEHET &1,

‘The main rotor and the tail rotor of the helicopter rotate at high velocity.
Pay attention fully to the following matters to enjoy a safe flight:

I Transporting your model
‘When transporting your model to the airfield, always place it in the car so
that it does not bounce or fall over. Should the model not be fastened

securely, it may become damaged, and as a result safety and flight
performance may be adversely affected.

A Caution

Check before flight

0 Confirm if all screws are tightened completely.
0 Check the batteries for both the transmitter and receiver to be sure
that they have been charged.

Safety method

Ifyour national modelers organization provides insurance against accidents
with your model helicopter, we strongly recommend to enlist as soon as
you can.

For further details, please contact the hobby shop where you have
purchased your kit.




Gl Before going to the flying field |

EFIE, A A-VTFA} Yt Pre-flight familiarization

©® CCTRIEHORE L L ZRMOBE FIBEICEIATEEZT H @ Let your fingers/thumbs learn the movements of each channel
RICEPE &S ICADETRESES) which are the basics of the operation. Practice until the fingers/
thumbs move naturally.
1. BMBOEAFRIIHEGEL2EX £4,(BFEX "OFF" ORE)

2 [ZnuvER. 58— E, TvR—-F—-F7 37 - ¥y, 1. Place your helicopter in the center of your room.
AWy b4« 20— - EFEERLENRSZAT A vy 2. Speaking "Roll RIGHT, LEFT, Nose RIGHT, LEFT, Pitch UP,
BEAEELET, DOWN and Engine Control HIGH, LOW:+++" Operate the sticks
3. ZOAA—VEBRRBDTIA P TRTHIIRAZWEIRER accordingly.
BLEd, CEVBICREEELEL LS, 3. This imaginary flight control will help you to display improved
4, 1ty PV IA—F—IZBEEFREIAATEE, THICHE - T performance in subsequent real flights. So, we suggest you exercise
B30 87RNTT, the imagined flights.

4. Record some of your operations on a cassette tape recorder. Itis
very effective way to speed up your learning process.

E—-FI MODE I

i |
I | [ n@
C)

IlN—F—
Elevator

L ArAVd
DOWN
T
18] 4

Ty —
Rudder

s
LEFT

@r
E:>E

RIGHT

iy 78 w v

:> Aileron

4 =

LEFT
%
RIGHT

Agaw M
Throttle

INA
HIGH
Aa—
SLOW

ol={o

H




24
Airxs

AT ES ]

Let's stai:t flying!

A Caution

W EI—EF vy = FVEMERIEE S TOETH?
% TORRUREBEAO= v F)Ny 7 ) —JAFEHIRBEB XL T W
e

Yo Check again if all bolts, nuts and other fasteners are tight.
Y¢ Check if the batteries of your radio are sufficiently charged.

AR NY

FUAVOBEBFIN m LT TRHEET,
[—252 F &MY 2 L RERtEe 20,
KREFRTY, /. 754 MEISLTR
BEOREDO S LIZF - TTF N,
WATn7 74 FRRLTHADEVLT
T&Euy,

Radio wave reaches up to area about 1 km
away from the controller.

LZANCE (BE#) %
Supernal flight band table

Check of band

O BhfERERS
© Check

BEBROBEZA v 7% ZER - Vr A uDBEX v F 4
ON! ON

Turn on the transmitter Turn on the receiver and gyro.

OFF (£, Wolfre
Reverse to turn off

Use of same band results in uncontrollable, (frequency)
which is very dangerous. When taking a TE = sy - .
flight, be sure to follow direction of an T MI_?SN(I?-?% o VR W B, AT 4y 2B BT ET
experienced person. Frequency Band Is every servo controlled by the correct movements of each stick?
Never try to make a flight alone. 40.770 77 Y TUROHEARIZRE - T 2 F A F A VET,
A FE Caution i‘gg?g g? Make a range test according to the description of the instruction manual
40.830 83 of your transmitter.
VLIS AV ERITHEATL 40.850 85
BAPNEDS, 72MHz i & —/3 > ¥ Low band
— — FBMHz (%) | 23V F
BECO/NC N (BRBE) #FE3 Frequency Band
A \ 72.130 17
(=] 'D—C_Fé[l o 72.150 18
BLUNLF (RS 2@EALE 72.170 19
54, MEESRELXLRR e 2
TTD -
i i is | [ [72MHz 55734 23 F High band |
If someone is already flying his TR MEz (%) YU R
model. Frequency Band
Check the band (frequency) to 72.790 50
be used each other. 72.810 51
If they are same, a malfunction ;gggg gg
may result. It is very dangerous. 72870 o
I 2T IREID R Supply of fuel & adjustment of needle
< #8H >
gl — TN > y = A
< Fuel Supply > . WRELZ Y 2~ YAVFA-—TDV a4 v b EGEETL, B
LA UN To the fuel tank £ .
= To the engine TIBALHEOKIICEELET,
S—_ B< HRBHE Y 2 20 W o 1o B, AR Y 5 4

VI EOEEET,
Remove the joint from the fuel tube and fill up the tank.

N Try to avoid foreign matters or dirt from entering the fuel
.x tank.
When the fuel tank reaches capacity, stop fueling it and
connect the joint with the fuel tube.
AT er, p
Fuel pump g-ugl Zum D
<=— NJVEIE > D == FLEuonLnET, = — KILHBIEIEE 5 LMD ALY

< Carburetor needle adiustment >

7))

etc.)

D,

@ OFIZ15~2miEE = £,
GBS, v oy BBz E-TRED

@D Close the main needle valve.
@ Open the control 1.5 to 2 turns.
(Final adjustment depends on your engine, fuel

TE.IDUOFPRUET,
WICEUTED CMBENECEY,
IIUPRITET,

If the needle valve is opened too much,
the engine cannot get enough power
due to thick fuel. If not open enough,
the engine might overheat.




Starting a"nd‘s:t‘oppikh‘g o-f-‘-en:g‘iné}

IOV BRI

L REBOATy FLATFA 9ok AU— R0y bLRULEN,  REMERT 4 5 ZBDICHNTOE 7,
Yt Rudders act as operation of respective sticks?

L&D,

Set the transmitter throttle stick at low and the throttle trim in the ) WAUAY AEE

high position. Trim: High J L 20y MVRAT A v 7 IEE
2 MDE3IT—AE—a— FO—FIRTIZE— bASy 7Y — A0—-Of&E

(v—2) 12, $I—HRT I/ BLUTY VY OEEOEIID o[ @/ Throttle stick at minimum.

AEET, 2O Y (+-) 2 RICTHLERIH D EEA,

— | om—
Connect one end of the booster cord to the plug heat battery (MARS)
, and the other to the plug or any given place of the engine. At this
time, the polarity (4, —) does not need to be attended to.
o, g— . —F#T I 5DEFICIEL
. D S 7 o
C Kk Jt:ﬂ'/1 /t; L? :’i <o Connect one end of the cord to
eggiiic eotherto the the tip of the plug.
A\ ;¥%E Caution '
Yy THLILI 0Ny KSR
DCEMTBEIL T LB DD n
WEEA, BDTTITOHED éyv7
PEEICLET. P
If the clip makes contact with 754
. X . 7
the engine head, the engine will Plug
not start. Be sure to catch only —
the plug. YTV
Engine
3 AF—F—lE+—EERAZVWEIRERBL (A -2 —FNy T
J—Q2v gl iR L, R e L E T RICAZ -4 - Mot o o
IZAS ==Yy T b ELoMD EEDRRET, Model right side view 77yt by TY -

Plug heat battery
Connect the starter to a 12V starter battery (optional) being careful

not.to make a mistake in polarity, and confirm the rotation direction.

Next, plug the starter shaft into the starter securely. PY RN

A FEE Caution Starter shaft

AA—B— 57 bERBDAAERETRIERICZA Y — 222

EEHEVTTEL,

Never idle the starter in state with the starter shaft inserted in. A VIt F Y — (35

Rotation direction 12V batt tional ext:
4, B— 8-~y FaLopDEFTONBAZ—F -V T bEH YT attery (optional extr2)

Yy sinELidd, 8- 4—kELET, A\ EE Caution
Grip the rotor head firmly, insert the starter shaft into the coupling and A8 —a—FET T
rotate the starter. AL =T — A4 —a =R

5, TV U VREIDED AL O—d -~y FEMEIEE, 24-2— 4\ FE Caution S@tj!rxtgrxitaﬁon tE->THPORTLT
B, Hy TN ETLET, O—4—Avy K% direction T&EL,

‘When the engine starts to run, stop the starter while holding down the Lol Eohd:

When you remove the
rotor head. Then remove the starter from the coupling.

starter, make sure that
the starter has
stopped completely.

Grip the rotor head
4\ % Caution firmly.
AE—4—2 57 FOEEFEEICELEL TSRS —4—2 v 7
FEHYTULTHEEFTULTTFEN,

Take out the starter shaft from the coupling after its revolution has
stopped completely.

XILTLBHDERVEEE RS TINY 1—F 1 L TEBHE T
LTTFEW, '
3% When the engine does not start, refer to the "Troubleshooting."

6. U—g—~y K&t BEOT-24—-a-FERTLET,
Pull out the booster cord while holding down the rotor head.

7. U—F—~y FEME A E 20y b MY LERAT—IZLEF LY \
vk ES I L EMERLET. \ AR =5 —
When you set the throttle trim at minimum while holding down the rotor head, P Ny TN
make sure that the engine stops.

M YT UREEORVIFR, VIV FL—TEDEL,

PRELE 7y PLTIEDTT &40,
I] u = A0y PADY =P ELSLEL LTHEL Y DY
- = MBI E TR TT &L,
If the engine does not stop, pinch the silicon tube so as to
- cut the fuel.
P ALETHS |- Makethe length of the throttle linkage a little longer, and

Decrease the R X . .
trim setting. then conduct start and stop of the engine again.

coupling




¥ A0O0—KY OFFE
D 975 oHERE —FEICIRE A 2 2 R TV BEE. MR 25 IkIE T,

AT—fR0EADHENE L THEL ST,
(1@Ech¥ & 1/8 HEx)

@ v77-OHANEEE S TTATES 2B, BES S TURETT,

= ZAu0-K0AEBOFRANBLCHELET,
(1 @ECRE4 Rk 1/8 HiE)

% Slow throttle adjustment
@ If the fuel is leaking from muffler with gas, the fuel is too thick.

= Adjust slow throttle by turning in direction A.
(1/8 round)
@ If the exhaust gas is not wet at all, the fuel is too thin.
= Adjust slow throttle by turning in direction B.

(1/8 round)
RoyxJiEE _Rotor blade tfrac,k‘i}ng- I
s A\ caution

9.

Eoy X JOREBIBBRTTOTHREL S 10mIZRN TiTRW

Keep at least 10m distance between you and your helicopter.

1

A

B:

ATy PAAT 4 9 ED-L D ENLHNZE D UBERENUE
MNAEENC LT, :

U — % - DR EEM» 5 RET,

U—4 —DE L RTT X0,

2BOT— 4 =R CHEB- TORUTOKTT4, FTFizFh
WA, F Ty s rIEERLETT,
FIyRVIREIIIFL VST ATy FOOy FZY FAEIL
THELET,

OB TV — FH — Ty FOEX%E
DIFVTT—Lby R {34
MoK T L — P — Uy FORX%E
DIFVYITT—hoyF w3

A s

w

Gradually raise the throttle stick towards a HIGH setting until the
helicopter is just about to taking off.

Carefully watch the tracking of the rotor blade trips. If both rotor blades
are the same track, it is all right, However, if the tracks of one blade is
higher/lower than the other, it is necessary to adjust the tracking.

. To adjust tracking, remove the rod end of the mixing arm rod.
. Shorten the rod end of the blade whose track is higher than the other.

Elongate the rod end of the blade which track is lower. (Turn each
rod end one or two times)

A Caution

FIvd TP ThTWBEEHORRICEY ET.BEICES S
THELHRERLET,
Fovd L TRBETLEETHEI—EFNULITOEYF

BAPHIES Eh>TWAPREELTTF R,

Incorrect tracking causes vibration of the helicopter. After tracking
adjustment, confirm if the pitch of blade at the hovering is 5.5
approx.

IRV T LTy N
Mixing arm rod




. | rHovering practice l

AEE A\ caution
BEICADVWENC EEFRALTTEL, Be sure no one is nearby.
AREICEESIF BV EERBLTTEL, Stand behind your model and to one side, at a distance of 5 to
10 meters.

Yo FIHIZA) T T — A REIIITEED 010, B{EOEAL %S ¥t First, practice fully to ensure that you can handle the basic operation
TN VT ERERIITFABL I FAHICHELTT AN, of hovering for the safe flight of the helicopter.
(RS V7 3k E—EOMNEBIZRS, RITEE2ETT,) (Hovering is flying while keeping the model in a certain position.)

HET 3 & 23REOHDEFIONS 5 Wl E 25
b E T,

‘When practicing, stand about 10m behind the model in a
diagonal direction.

VAR S A
XL TTF X4,
Stretch the
antenna.

20y NIV EOES

Practice of throttle operation

Step. 1

BEADLUEHLES, 20y PR
TAvTEDSLYET, Bifkes
B TTF 0,

When the model ascends a little,
gradually decrease the throttle stick
setting and land the model.

WikE LT &8, A0y b LERE
DO AEFIZOTFELES,
Raise or lower the model to get the
knack of the throttle operation.

E—K1 MODE I}

| i
1

—/

o]}
—
—a

=)
oooe;
ooac:
lie)

W< heaay A Gradually ihcrease the throttle
T4 w2 ENAMIZ BT TT  stick setting.
X0,




IAY « TLAN—42 —BEOHY
Practice of aileron and elevator operation

Step. 2

1. 209 bPAAT 4w 25D DE EFET, s .
2. HKARIRER B 5, B\ R e 4\ % Caution

ICxhpy, LU R—F—=2 T4 9 7%5P0L ?;Eg!.buru&;%&%& u‘;f‘zu‘y %JDJJ_‘{ YIETF
OB L., TOMNEBIZEEALDITLE ” . B &, TEMEFBREOSHEFIBYL THE 4R
?rﬁb TORRLS & l £§£§5°§§‘ ﬁﬁb\'%(t:iﬁtg'(bi)aﬁf;ﬂ%%—ﬁ;&#ﬂﬁ

° . B510mCHELDE ZAHICY N
1. Gradually increase the throttle stick setting. LEL&Do 2mee & BTN
2. When the model moves to and fro, gradually When the model nose moves, make sure to decrease the throttle

move the aileron and the elevator stick in the stick setting and land the model. Change your standing position

. . to the point behind the model in a diagonal direction and start
reverse dlI‘eC'tIOIl (?f .the mO\‘R?ment and return the practice again. When the model has traveled some distance,
the model to its original position. then land the model, move closer to the point about 10 m from
the model and start the practice again.

Step. 3 | 7% —REOHE -

Practice of rudder operation > :

&
1. 299 PLATF 49250 <DEETET, Dl
2. BEWERIZEWES, BinAREMICT ¥ —

~ln AT 4 w2 E&SLTO2@»L, TONEIZLES
¢unomﬂﬁ>ﬂ@ k3Ll S,
] 1. Gradually increase the throttle stick setting.
2. When the nose moves side to side, gradually move
the rudder stick in the reverse direction of the
movement and return the model to its original
position.
Ston. 4| FERL EBBOMEE TS = —
P- Practice circular movement P =~
STEP. 1~ 3 OfR{FI=-FHE A & T RIEORIE £ 1175 %, WE=F Y == ~N
BEERHE, TOMFTHRBLADLEFAMBELEL LS, PR ~ \
After becoming fully accustomed to the operation of step 1 through step 3, / \
draw a circle on the ground and practice moving or hovering above within l

the range of circle to improve accuracy.

\

AN
~
Wb BARATENE 5 M ~_ o
After becoming accustomed to this practice, \

gradually make the circle smaller. ~

—_— e -

ANJDFRAZZEZT, AN TOHEEET S
Change helicopter direction and practice hovering

Step. 5

STEP. 1 ~4 #-7HIE L= 5, #EHmmiczs, STEP. 1~4 & After fully practicing step 1 through step 4, stand to the side of the model
FUMEE LEd. TO%, #EkOIEmIzzs, A& 512 STEP.L to make the same practice as in step 1 through step 4. Then stand in
~4FBOBLEELEL LS, front of the model to repeat step 1 through step 4 in the same manner.

STEP 5-2

STEP 5-1




l ZMULOHREE l Adjustment of each trim
AWy PAATF A4 w250 DE FIFTnE, BkIEE 2355  Slowly raise the throttle stick to HIGH. When your helicopter is just about

LA, BRIV AVWAEHENEE R, ThEBETSOA L totake off, itinclines to some directions. Correct the inclination by using
) ATT, each trim lever.

1. TaAaryohl) s
BEAVEE L2355 LT 2EANICE A M

1. Aileron trim

‘When the helicopter is just about to take off, H U

A TN - = =]
- P AR - >
Incllx}atlon of Correction of trim @ ®
helicopter

@D FHENEL MU AE® (F) 8T,

Turns to @ Trim to @

@D FHHENHE P AE® GB) 8T, T o

Turns to ® Trimto ®

2. TLR—4—0D Y LFHE
BEPEE L2355 &7 5 EANT RS

2. ‘Elevator trim

@:’_‘:

‘When the helicopter is just about to take off, : H ?U :
E 1 A IR | = é) B
Inclination of . .
. Correction of trim
helicopter
@O HHAENEL PN AEQ (T ) 8T,
Turns to © Trim to ©
@D HEANE L FULED (T YY) iIZ#irT,
Turns to @ Trim to @

3. 3X—D L) LFTEE
BEAFEE EX S5 T IEANEEY
3. Rudder trim
‘When the helicopter is just about to take off,

‘{.Eh .M AL /
Inclination of . . ®
R Correction of trim
helicopter
EOHHENEL MY AEE (F) c@rT,
Turns to ® Trim to ®

OO FAEL by AE® () WA,
Turns to ® Trim to @

A




[ 754 b0+ 5 T v |

. Troubleshooting on flying

o

Countermeasure

IFVUST—LUy Fick3H

Symptom Cause
FFuFT ThTn3
Tracking Does not coincide. BHRTETHEN,

Adjustment by mixing arm rods

IFVVST a0y FOERSEFRELTH
TyFV TREET VR T, (P23 BHE)
Adjust the tracking by mixing arm rod. Shorten

has not been completed.

the pitch rod when lowering the upper blade, or
lengthen the pitch rod when elevating the lower
blade. (Refer to Page: 23)

EERAME

Low

EVADIVEY 4 =10
o — & — Bl

A4 VT L= FOEy FAHREN,
Pitch of the main blade is high.

IFVVIST L0y FEBDTAL VT L —
FOYy FEFSTE, BEFEND T,
GR2$) v Te -4 —EEE 1,450rpm < 51Y)
Shorten the mixing arm rod and reduce the main
blade pitch, and the rotation speed rises.
Adjust the pitch rod. (The rotation speed of rotor
is about 1,450 r.p.m.)

Rotation of rotor | [E#EAIE LY

High

A4 UTL—FOYyFHIEN,
Pitch of the main blade is low.

3RV UTT Aty FEMELTAA VT
V- FOEy FEEPTE BEATHD T,
(k23Y v o ¢w — 2 —[ElfE 1,450rpm { 513)
Extend the mixing arm rod and increase the main
blade pitch, and the rotation speed lowers.
Adjust the pitch rod. (The rotation speed of rotor
is about 1,450 r.p.m.)

RN VTHEIIT - LA EEIZSD
2%

VA Rk The tail swings on hovering.

Uy A TRRE RN
The sensitivity of gyro is low.

BEEZ s

Increase the sensitivity

Gyro -
SHFITHIZF — L BEHICAND
The tail swings on flying at full speed.

Uy 4 aEEIEN
The sensitivity of gyro is high.

BELTTET
Decrease the sensitivity.

PEDZLEaBTNIZLEHT, ThTEAREENHD L ELHEHAE
FikL, BELEFORFBE ST, Yoy o7y v ord—K2
‘::“*ﬁgg\é—ﬁ.éb\u

After checking the items shown above, should you still be unable to
locate the source of the problem, consult your dealer, or our
engineering service section.

AR - RESE

IHOT7 54 P T L. BRETAEBREROAICEELTIT->C T &

Vg

O BEOMBRER, BRLUTKENILEWLTT X0, MEiEHS 0N
EPEEHROYEDRAE AN 4, T ATHEZIWS», 70
A-NEFRIBRLT. 22 v A THREMB L IIZLTTE
Wy,

@ AUy oITES RN, 2THRLTT &, £/, Fr 7L 42—
B E S RIETIRE LT T Xy,

Q@ BREDE. A4 VTV —FIZRHL, £/7-24 54, OFFDI%
BETHHEEMELTT X4,

@ BOY-3350, £-HRNOEBRHOKBEIER, THOERICA
DEFTOT, BELTTEN,

® EMEE4+T38413., LEQORET, B LO X OB CRE
LTF&Ey,

BREHEEVTFAI)

HBRERET, WHELL Lo HEROUNFIE, ROEIZ]

Ly,

o AnMAEEESEHRE 2 v 28I, TR ARV TH S, BT
5,

o FEHZ k- THMLTENTS,

o HFEAD= v A KB, BELRETT,
REIZFL T, v FEI) 34 2 L hEAES L, 5
iz,

BLTTX

Cleaning and storage

After finishing your flight, be careful to follow these steps when cleaning

you model.

D Do not wash the model with water. Damage to the radio controls or
rusting of metal parts should result. Wipe the model with a rag, or
spray the model with alcohol and wipe with a rag.

@ Remove all left over fuel from the fuel tank. Also, close the carburetor
to store.

3 Be sure to remove the main blades and turn the switch to off when
storing your model.

@ Avoid storing your model in direct sunlight or leaving it in your car for
long periods of time. This could result in discoloration or distortion of
the model.

® When storing for long periods of time, be sure to follow step @, and
then place in a well ventilated area.

Disposal and recycling

Please follow these rules when disposing of your old parts:

O Always remove any left over fuel from old fuel tanks.

O Separate metal from plastic, etc.

o Used nickel-cadmium batteries are a valuable resource. Always take
used nickel-cadmium batteries to a shop that participates in a recycling
program.




NSTINDa—=F12T
Troubleshooting

I UBEDS RN P TETHPRAL-ATEVGZEE, ROBHEF v 7L TLEEW,
If your model doesn't fly well, check the following points.

IYVVIERBLETR?
Engine starts?

YES NO IO hhehVWEEDERNEFI VY
! Basic check to be made when the engine will not start
ERTEEL 327 1. 79— 1ANyTFI—(7—RA) BRAHDETr V&L, T8 —-a— FHig
Engine runs continuous? » BARRIZE T EEAD
2. AA—F—Fty T =i, BEIhTHWETH
. YES |NO 3. 2% — & —QEEAFHIZEETTH
fER  Symptom v 4 ATy bALS—OBE ILEECTH
) Y A OET LY DY p 5. Tyl TuwEEA»
J—]J_:;Z)a/amﬁﬁljflj//ﬁ 6. YVIAVFL—THEEL THWELS FREEHEW T RENFRhEZLL Z-TnEEA
o ° , n
Engine stops before hovering. 7 BT B — 1T I A 5T E A

8 MEAIVIVANTEREETHERAS, (F—N—F3—2)
DT IFEETL, AF4—F4 TV VAERL, BEE B LET,

1. Is plug heating battery charged? or check the plug booster cord.
2. s starter battery fully charged?
3. Is the starter turning in correct direction?
L BB ELET 5 rO%H 4. s the throttle lever moving correctly?
1. Replace plug or fuel. 5. Is the engine plug burnt out?
6. Is the silicon tube damaged or pressured, to stop fuel flow?
7. s the fuel filter clogged up?
8. Is there too much fuel flowing into the engine? (Over choke)
= Remove the engine plug. Turn the engine with starter to exhaust it of fuel.
fELR  Symptom v
TIre—rERTTELES, L ~yFPELopDEEAT #7378, LETS,
Engine stops when plug heating 2. BEXETI r0ER
removed. ( 1. Turn up throttle lever with holding rotor head.
2. Replace fuel or plug.
fiEfk Symptom \
Lids < EEL Tk & %, <L A0y bLAT 49y s RGP AEDL LTS,
Engine stops after running for a 2. RIXIE 75 ik
while. ( 1. Move up throttle stick or trimming lever.
2. Replace fuel or plug.
J, BEELWE, £-idvof—-—zvo=y
— J U - EAERE LT R,
g 5—F S350 s Contract your local hobby shop.
N ES LT ALK o [ BEO LA oL — F L gk
Try again! If it doesn't work at all -+ FHLTWAZY DY TORE
BLTT &y,
TEL 0847-41-7400
FAX 0847-41-9361
I T2 20WT Engine

R/ICANYITZ—Tid, BITES LERRMAESH D EHA, 7L, R/C helicopters do not need special running. However, by operating the
WMABZLIES 20y PLEBRL T CHATR LY DY HE throttle at 80% or lower for a while after purchase, the engine service life
BH5LET, will be elongated.




X T F > ZX#m Maintenance section

= . = = B A, TH—F & — MIBEMREOF v 2% LEL & 5, SEMEIFRE
BE - MEL 55 P50 ~ P51 #BEIZLTFVET,
In case Of a fa" or CraSh Check the model in accordance with the flow chart. For the disassembly

and assembly methods, see P. 50 to P. 51.
\ 4
BEAAO—F—%5TWMLTLEEIW

Replace the main rotor.

v
EEBD Bt HRICE X, BHREH 0 2 ALY
Check each section. Are parts scratch or damaged?
Fry 2RV

YES l NO [~ Check point
CAAETAYF - N—DhAD
EREH3E CF LT — ADHWBRY, N H
Replace the parts. CFH—aVEO—LY T FOAD
- Bend of stabilizer bar.
L - Bend of tail boom pipe.
‘ v * Bend of rudder control shaft.

RINUZTTT4 M| lipanzs o zean?

Hovering flight Can vibration be seen? (F 595y S habEsd)
YES NO (Set the tracking.)
AT X PDRK Mo TONEEAN?
Check the main mast. f‘f the mast‘bent? ' oK
YES NO
\ 4 4
XA X MNDIZH A4 TL—FDEHK (5, oo .
Replace the main mast. Check the main rotor blade. ;S‘ ;;Ijmi igrf);‘;di ;ifanie d
| YES NO
Y
NS AERD T=NWT == v T MORB | | s g ?
Balance the main rotor blade. Check the tail pulley shaft Is the shaft bent?
| YES NO
i 4 -m . - E car s
— S - — - Z YY) YA Y FABEHE ST
F—T—U—> %7k () O—%—~v FOEZ | |2mimo N
Tail pulley shaft (replace). Check the rotor head. Are the yoke and feathering spindle
| bent?
YES NO @
G x 7 7 D~CheckD————
YV R =NTHREHB S TOEREAR?
Is the center hub bent?
\ 4 y
ZE NIV o R-NTE&
Replace the spindle. Check the center hub.
YES NO
v v
o 8- NT LR BEEFEACHBTS L,
Replace the centelr hub. Consult your local distributor.
ZDHDER Other reasons:
(Fzyv I RURMENEL LET,) (Checking and parts replacement
Ky IS—T LOEE - Bk required)
IOV T YT NOEMBD Damper rubber, crankshaft, main
TU—=FDEDH K& rotor blade - - -




L XA 2T A MDA

. Main Mast Replacement

(@770 OT—IHFRNTWBE R IR HAITTAIC, KE— %
14 b (2¥OvoHE) EO0TFEWL,

Use thread locking agent to the screw marked before
assembiling.

2. T—#—~y F Assy® M3 X 18CS,
M3+A4 vyt y bERDALET,
Unscrew M3 X 18CS and M3 nylon
nut of rotor head assembly.

M3 X 18CS
\

A
1. ~y FEEYF vy a8ED2%LY \J
Yi—Juy FEERDSLET, <r1____| |

Remove the linkage rod between rotor
head and wash-out.

M3FTATYF o b—
M3 nylon nut

LS
M3ﬂ TyFy b

M3 nylon nut

M3 X 38§

VA by & ®OM3X3SS #ED &
LET,
Unscrew M3 X 3SS of mast lock.

4, A4 v FY Assy D M3 X 16CS, M3 %%0———M3xm$
FAavry rEBRDILET,
Unscrew M3 X 16CS and M3 nylon

nut of main gear assembly.

AN BHEBAHIE, YA THIS,
if there is any scratch on the main\lﬂt_
mast, sand it to remove. :i -
vAtays

Mast lock

N7

? 5. ZT7w¥aFL—}F, gy

LT, vA b #EF|E _LIFTHD
%LiTo

Pull the main mast out of swash plate

and wash-out.

. AZ2ESAHF—N—DFiE

1. RFER b w/5—0 M4 X 4SS %H

naLET,
1. Unscrew M4 X 4SS of the stabilizer

stopper.

<

Il. Stabilizer Bar Replacement

M4 X 455 2. AZETL—-FORFEROILEZT,

. m 2. Remove one of the stabilizer blades.

B2 D AHPOEORHIFRTH v b T2LHRERPT BN ET,
FORE, UIIEIZ/ ) 23 E-75, YU THDIREET,
Cut the stabilizer bar if it is enormously bent. Then, sand the end
of the bar if there is any scratch.

M4 X4 SSORYFTEFAL
o TWBEIE, Y2 ) THID £,
If there is any scratch of M4 X 4SS on

stabilizer bar, sand it to remove.

Tyl




. > KLz

lll. Spindle Replacement

2. JVv—FHhiLF—DOMAF 42y F v F&HD
LT,

Unscrew M4 nylon nuts of the blade holders.

(@

~

MdiFA4wvarty b

4 X 9X0.8FW
M4 nylon nut / 0

1. Vrr—vuy F&EsLET,
Remove the linkage rod.

3.

Trv—FHRLd—%IETL, AV
FLEFEREET,

Remove the holders and pull the
spindle out of yoke.

Z¥VFN
Spindle

W™ MaF Tk
M4 nylon nut

IV. £ 2 —/\NT DA

IV. Center Hub Replacement

1. HEBHFIZZAIEIAHF—N—, A
FET— L&MW LET,
Remove the stabilizer bar and the
stabilizer arm with reference to II.

2. MEBFIZTLV—-FHRLT— ¥
YEPLEERDALET,
Remove the blade holder and the
spindle with reference to IIL.

M3 X 8CS

I—sDM3IX8CS%xWaH, I —
SERDALET,

Loosen M3 X 8CS of yoke mounting
and remove the yoke.

5.

3. M3X10PH%®W3®H, 3%
PUTT—AENLET,
Loosen M3 X 10PH and
remove the mixing arm.

M3 X 10PH

M3 X6PH b 7 X
M3 X 6PH truss

v—

4. M3X6PHFIRA%2W2%, ¥—V—%fL %7,
Loosen M3 X 6PH and remove the seesaw.

~

VIV DOERE V. Engine Replacement
) 5. M3X12CS#mhsL x4,
1. P ryD=—FLrL Unscrew M3 X 12CS of engine
BHREET, mount.
Pull the needle valve

out of the engine.

YyayF -7
Silicon tube

77 —EHOIT T
M3 X 28CS #HLD St L £,
Unscrew M3 X 28CS of
muffler mounting.

AVFL—TEROALET,

4, Fr TV A —IZRDFITTWBLY

Remove the silicon tube of carburetor.

6.

) Al
NAMS X 12CS

A0y PV b= Ty R
Throttle control rod

Zuy blavibo—noy FERD
AL,

Remove throttle control rod.

IV VETICEERE S,

Pull the engine out of main frame.

2.




HIEN—YDTBAFTEICONT

3 Spare parts are available for direct sales from HIROBO, but only in Japan.

@FHEN—YDIBEAIIDZFEL T, Fv FEBASNAREEA I - FEBLEMEE S THEVRD T ALY,

O LENAETEANEELBE R, EESUATRHERBAICTERLAZFTEL,

OsE

ERIE/NEIC T, TEXZAALS3~7TRBICEBIHVWALET,

BER. £XRFHB. GW. BRRAFO I, AABAI D S3H~7THE LI BTV AELEEET,
BHOHEBELO-D1HE~3EEEDICHBEEAEVELELZIELHNET, HOHPUBHITTETEL,

.Fﬁnm@ ?‘ﬁ

FROAR., BXEORIE, ZANEEIELYBVWAESGR., BFR CTHIERIBIALUAICHEE
(0847-41-7400) /S—VHRE TIERDE, TEET &V, BERHI S TEBVALE T,
BEROIHEICLDEG TRIFBIHITEIELADT. O—KNo. 8. . BHBEZHAD L. T332 EW,
¥I— KFNo., BB EIBRICERLTHY 9, HRAPBONTTCICART % JERC A IV,

OHFLIAATE BHEBEETARRKLBIITHERHLTENET)

—1|3ReEH [2] (k&5
ANERFHO L, SBLUAHLEE L, FAX, #E. BEFFTHRLIAATE L,
HERL (62%6) . WM BERTT, HEB (526) . RELEE ((USIFHEHA) PRETT,

(BHIDESEVWEIICHEBEWVLET)

CREER (RE[EHRR
STECD T BB L £ A, (K (R3IF2AR)

mle w | THHEBE .

s e 1T | SR 2L | ST
500H K& —1& ¥ 525 timE ¥2,310 ¥2,415 ¥2,625
Bfes \ & |¥1260 Eit. ME. {24 | ¥1,575 | ¥1680 | ¥1.890
S00ALLE . 55 ¥1,470 | ¥1575 | ¥1,780

R - BEE | ¥2,520 -

s, puE ¥1,365 | ¥1470 | ¥1,680

FLM ¥1,470 | ¥1575 | ¥1,785

i ¥2310 | ¥2415 | ¥2625

FNE (aE—-LTsEVNTEL

FHH LJAJ#EQEI £ 2| B |ZaxE#H |7 - 2EBLE
ousF L b o0 0L | RmBEE %75 - FZELAEL
g R (B - B ( BE
+ L] L] L]
Ff -8 X
TEL ( ) | FAX | ( )
21— KNo. B == i HE & %

s o DI —vikenast
t:C]/T\'—Hiﬂ%*I (/\_‘/1%\> QOHEER (5%)
LEEBRFRmALA530-214 T726-8614 v
TEL: (0847)41-7400 () FAX:41-9361 ®L7H/:ifzz gﬁ(ﬁ(gigﬁgi

—ey



#IE/N—Y &F 7’2 32 Repairparts and optional parts

ARz L R—F -y F
A-type elevator rod

$2X158=— FREY g
¢ 2 X 15.8 needle pin gptio;azli 4
2500-056
S¢45X8X25 BRG ¢ 5X ¢ 8X25
M2 X 8PH

f
[ D e Rl P AT
Elevator lever

S$5X8X25

ILN—F— T}
Elevator shaft

2506-004

6.

2500-080

M3+ b
M3 nut

~

0402-262
FrEray
Cabin lock

2500-080
BRG $ 8X ¢ 19X6

M3 X 121l TS
Countersunk TS

I R—FZ LI —
Elevator lever

M3 X 26 L
Countersunk
screw
2500-080

BRG ¢ 8X ¢ 19X6

J4EN VY
¢ 4 Ering
0402:525
IOy LIS—- M2 X 8PH %042-‘513 .
Aileron lever @ {¥7Vv—4(R)
( 0402-025 Main frame (R}
< JIs5 ) v sty b 0402514
( J125 tink set grimest
~ T g
4 0402-513
l ) l Optional M3 X 14PH A4V TL—4(D
;‘ggﬁnﬂb ROy LI— 3 X8 X 05FW Main frame (L)
A o
Aileron lever S43XEX5
™ f
0402107
/"1 /%5*‘—}» AN pd §3X9X 1IFW
5 ball
2N 2 ¢ M3 X 8PH a / ILY MYy FLi— (R) M3 X12I TS
// e Q%\ 3 X 8P \ / Collective pitch lever (R Countersunk TS

(§< 7,
& M2 X 8PH | 2 7%,2_//’,/ i
2500-057 © X 3 5 N
BRG §3X 4 6X25F O\% ?‘\ ; s

$3X45X05FW

BRG ¢ 3X § 6 X 2.5F

o x e /@\ ¢4 3X 4.5 X 0.5FW
$3X9X1 7

0402-514

P—FeI Yy bHE—- b
Servo mount support

JaypIl—4b
Front frame

Mt i
Servo mount

et v o9 Tn
Fuel tank nipple
¢ 5 X 12X 0.8FW

0402-524

[ E AR R 4
Fuel tank cap

C§6X8X3S5
S§6X¢10X3

\
S

*Tv sy I X
Optional M M3 X 14PH
2500-054 S43XEX5

6

BRG ¢ 6X10X3

2/

i\%\ M3 X 8PH 7%

Collective pitch shaft
C46X8X35

I PEyFLIT—= (1)
Collective pitch lever (L)

S§6X410X3 x
ILY Ty T L /Z’\

# 3X9XIFW M3 X 14PH
S TUAT ¢ 3X5 X150 MSI&”\@\ AR W
- AY
Silicon pipe ¢ 3§<5X150 o] # 5ball #3X8X05

—— M2 X 8PH

WHE v zAEY
Fuel tank weight

VAL T §23X36XT50
Silicon pipe 4 23X 386X 75 0

§ 5X10 X 1FW

0402-542
SFYWir—Utwy b
SF linkage set

e E
Fuel tank

M5F w b 0402-515
E\/g M5 nut
Y4 T 4 3X5X090
M3 X 12HTS \_Silicon pipe ¢ 3 X5X 90
M3 X 12 countersunk TS
2 - FNo. D PN il T %
Code No. Name of Parts Qty Price Remarks
NSTL o L/i—ty b E: W52, §5F—-, €A, TyTa—_ XAZL[fzE
0402-107 | NS iferon lever set 1 set 600 | Wit L-crank, ./,¢5 ball, Screw, Washer, Bushing
) SFLL N—Z—LJi—%y | =, YT b AT—, ATy ¥, =—FALEY, ¢5F—L, ¥A, EU v
0402-525 SF elevator lever set 1set 600 With Shaft, Collar, A-rdd, Needle pin, ¢ 5 ball, ch‘rew and E-ring
AT RE2
2500056 |BRG § 5X § 8X2.5FZZ 2 1,200 | Pk P i 7 PR
2500057 |BRG ¢ 3% ¢ 6X2.5FZZ 2 1,200
2506-004 # 3X8X0.5FW 20 100
Frlruays 5300
0402-262 Cabin lock 1 300 With Screws
SEA{vZL—Aty T S LA, F oy b A TR
0402513 | SF main frame set 1set 2,000 | with Screws, Nut and Bushing
L SFT—#v o FES T TR TAIT
0402514 I8E Corvg mount set 1set 2000 | with écrews
SFaL s by FLis—+ g b 12 LoS— 2y b, Jyr— AF— LA, ¢5E—Lff
0402524 | §F collective pitch lever set i 1set L1100 | with Lever, ghaft, Washjer, Collar, Screw and ¢ 5 ba#l
A4 TN, Ry e
2500-080 | BRG ¢ 8X { 19X6ZZ 2 1,200 | For Main mast and Cﬁt'(‘:h bell
S, 5, LY R YT L bk
2500054 [BRG # 6X  10X322 2 | 1200) B Coletiive piehshat
T - Fvo v FEST T LN
0402-514  {5F servo mount set 1 set 2.000 | With Serews
SFZ ¥ &% g b (250ec 1R Sy Th, Fya T, SXA b, YNV T ER F oy M
0402-515 SF tank set (éﬁocc) ) 1 ;et 1,000 ich Nipple, Cap.jWeight, Silicone pipe, Screws and nut
1254 v oty b 154
0402-025 }LZS Link set i 1 set 600
002542 |SEV 7 =Sk o b (A4 2T L) 1 N EE AV AL 15 VR D S LR e
SF Linkage set (for main frame) 1set Aileron rod, Collective pitch rod, Throttle control rod, Elevator rod, M2 rod end, Throttle lever, Screws, and Nut

g




0402-207

A4 IR
Main mast 0402-505
tyH T
Center hub
M3 X 3SS
~ M3 X 355

0402-014
ATy Y
Mast lock

P S §3X7X3

Optional
@ N2 2500-086 0402-802
~ AT BRG ¢ 3 X7X37Z =~
O, Seesaw

y

M2 X
/
> 54—
S @% § i
/ § 3% 45 X 05FW

A S p3X6X26 %\ &4 BRG § 3% § 6 X 2.5F7Z
M2 X 8PH ./
0402318 P ®_
A Y EY $5ija|1 M3 X 10PH
Main gear M3X6hoAPH  UM0ESOT
(I\:/! 3X12 IUIi(T’ISS o M3 X 6 truss PH I\7Iixing o
ountersurn
f'@ M2><1ocs/% 5K =
0402-016 § ( ) g G/(; bl
A bTIT 9Py b : N
Auto-rotation clutch set @ M2 X BILTS M2 nut
) Countersunk TS 0402-010
EyFT—4A
Pitch arm 0402-801
Tl FhLg—
Blade holder
2500-068
BRG ¢ 5% 4 13X 4 S
0402-560
M3 X355 BEX#ETL— F
BE stabilizer blade
0402-508 M4 X 4558
AFEIY PU—LT— 4 / M3 X 8CS
Stabilizer control arm f 0402:504 %5138-0585 X4 13X 4
0402-803 ) SF7 x¥ ") “ 7: AEY L
AT T4 PF—15— T4 | Bg SF feathering spindle
Stabilizer bar weight 8g
0402-055 C$5X8X35
AFET A HF =i
Stabilizer bar NSO
0402-202
ERa
Yoke
M2 X 8PH
\ 0402-006
ZBEA by PN 4§ 4X 9X0.8FW
Stabilizer lock Damper rubber
MeFA4OvF b
M4 nylon nut
G
I - F No. EBE2 AEL i HES
Code No. Name of Parts Qlty Price Remarks
8P AT v ¥ 2
0402-014 % § Mast lock. ! 300 | With Screws
oa02016 |2 PUZTvTES b TR | 300017 LOBHM. AF 570 7. EX. FA0VT 5 b, 905 =d X7 JODH
A Auto-rotation clutch set 1 set ! ‘With Auto-rotation driving shaft, Stop ring, Screws, Nylon nut, One-way bearing
0402318 |S0X LT 1 700
XA Y EYTIT Z—FLE Ui
0402675 Main gear 771 1 500 With Needle pin
SFt Y # —/v7 H=58
0402-505 | 5F center hub H=58 1 1,000
SEIFL VT -4 S, Tyy—, EA, ALLN
0402507 SF mixing arm 2 600 \zith 4 5 ball, Washer, Screws and Bushing
0402802 | 1 700
2500:057 |BRG ¢ 3X 4 6X2.5FZZ 2 1,200
2506-004 $ 3X8X0.5FW 20 100
ZFETAH -
0402055 | Srabolizer bar 2 800
SFAZEav Pa— LT —4 AZEA b i SHE—IL., AR
0402-508 SF stabilizer control arm 1 600 ‘With Stahilizer lock, $ 5 ball, and Screws
BEAZEITL—F M3F 5 I T
0402:560 | BE Stabilizer blade 2 1,200 | i M3 mut
ZAEHxA b (8g)
0402803 | &5 ilfzcr weight (59 2 800
0402-006 ga%{j:z;_rabjﬁer 4 400
O v FT 4Lty | v A
0402-010 }I»IO pitéh arm set 2 600 With Screws
e M3X28CS, M39 4 0 9w it
0402-202 ZS yoke 1 700 With M3 X28CS and M3 nylf)n nut
SE7 ¥ v T AL F L 75— MdTAay Ty T
0402504 |8 feathering spindle 1 600 | With Collar and M4 nylon nut
AR P § 53— L, M3XETSt 7 A-2. M2X10PH. ¢ 9X13X6% 7 —fF
0402801 | Blade holder 2 1200 14yith ¢ 5 ball, M3X8TS truss 3, M2 X 10PH and 48X 135 collar
e T T TR
2500068 |BRG ¢ 5X $ 13X4ZZ 2 1200 | o rathrn s
YR
3500086 |BRG $3X § 7X32Z 2 1,200 | 24 2 A 0 i

A



43X 4.5 X 0.5FW

ey a—nT

A4 FTaayy Center hub
BRG § 3 X ¢ 6 X 2.5F Slide block M3J4EYFy b
$ 3 X 45X 0.5FW, | D M3 nylon nut
2500-057 Al e 0402-509 0402-529
BRG § 3% 4 6258 \N\Orhonal P FUTATE s 0402679
! : P =] Radius block z ;Jbtj o ¥
0402-805 ail rotor blade
/ r S e M3FA YTy b
D By 2T b <7
S 3X6X5 @ % Wash-out i M3 nylon nut
¢3xsxo.5%® Ig V6, 4
e, M2 X 10TS -
_— M3X14MTS (YR
M3 X 10PH / © Countersunk TS ‘& P \
f2xX18 " ) 0402509 \
= g SaYRL T g M3 X 16CS
Needlepin  Geon o7 7 0402013 e
M ot AT g Y 2T b= b == 10402216
%g 7Ll‘( =] ‘/ti‘ v b Swash plate
nyion nu
y! X 250000 L E© 2500-062
M3 b BRG § 5X ¢ 11 X5 0402074
M3 nut
0403306
& UTF—AT=U— (x7 M) _
Tail pulley (with shaft)
0402217
2500-003 s S NN
0402-228 BRG ¢ 5X ¢ 11X5 Tail housing
FoLEYF—2 R -
Tail gear case (R} 0402031
HAKT—1—
Guide puliey (Y %? Y2004
. \ 74 MIX45Hy FLy FEY
e S %ﬁs\ M3 X 20PH M2 X 4.5 rod end pin
Timing belt N M3 X 20PH
VP AEE N
M3 X 12PH ; " Wilink pin type
0402-228 o
FLFEY =2 (L)
Tail gear case (L) 0402-113 0402-205 A
NSF—AT—-LTL—2 F-LEwFTL—t
NS Tail boon brace Tail pitch plate
. 0402-238
GRS~k (1es50) SE7 LT —LTL—2
Main rotor blade (L-550) SE Tail boon brace A

FelT =)=y 7 b

/

$.2 %6 X 0.4FW
GO e Fo ey F L=
(O—2—~ FI) Tail pitch lever
Linkage set (for R/H) |
542X 4X5 {12 e
§ 23X 6 X 0.4FW|
M2 X 10PH -
0402-206 2;?203 PR yaie M3 X355
Adjust stopper
?_‘o»;ieFIII\Icg Nargé of%'arts (}Q\'t;:)f( F['lrlice R@iaﬁs
R o i 1 1,000
o205 | et i 900
0402013 | $V76h cfefe scembly 1| zow
o8 |SETH AT R | = 400 %?f}bi?f’f ?“/‘7’7\7"177‘ R f-u__}LT—./—\, J5E L. A F . l:'Z,.‘7-y‘"/—\'~‘
ith Slide block, Radius block, Control arm, ¢ 5 ball, Bushing, Screws, Washer and Needle pin
2500057 |BRG $3X § 6X2.5F2Z 2 1200 | B A g2 T o F Ay FE LT = Al
2506-019 # 3X4.5X05FW 10 200
0402-216 '[z;lil&;;;z;as/sgm‘%slf'y 11§§t 2,500 %’iﬁ)%% ll;l;;lel:hrgljgef, EC}'E\ESJE\!I:Id'}I:I)/"IOCIII ;uv{ v b
002217 R eerr 27 1 600 | ih Lerews
0402-529 ggz;‘il:i%a&r rr 2 400 %ié\{gcrews
0402679 | e iade 2 500
zson0ee | BRE 44380 BT 2| 100\ F A boe
002031 |0 iy it B 1 800
0402-228 '?a{]_d;#cjsg ('1‘2,71‘)—.7‘ ®L 115%& 800 \%ﬁ{scj{é@s"a{;‘}& Nut
0103506 | b Tt (in oty e | oo
2500003 |BRG §5X f 11X52Z 2 1,200 | 7~ FENTGER,
onDts | R o C[w
002205 | B30 N dessr 7 o | 00| i boitie ok pn tpe
0402-206 ’Egéhcth .I./ez;rb s,ei“ b llsigt 400 \%i?h‘Sc‘Ze‘\.{vs% V—‘\}agﬁerj‘;r?d—(—:g{}ar
2526004 | Dot ik pin o6 2 300 | iy Bin
2526003 |FEar 2t ALY 2 300
0402-804 I\)/(Izgn‘/r(?t';)l;b_]a(}]:e éI]::SSSS(()))) 2 2,800 &”lﬁl ll‘iolot'/erl\(df‘r
0402825 |1} feame st Gior R/t fe | s
0402-113 II:IIE?E;} ;JLOZ’nTb!?aZ;eb 7 2 800 V%;iﬁ’lf; Crews
0402238 gg?aﬁ {)LognTer\aZeb - 2 1,000




2506-006
4 X8 X

43I0y
~L b
Timing belt

ED———0402-522

ﬁﬂ' F-U—T5vY
Pulley flange

\%, e‘/25000
BRG ¢ sx¢ 13X5

0402-271

Hexagon starter shaft L=200
0402-254

AE ==y Ty
Starter coupling

M4 X 455

0402 523
¢ 13 BRG L & —
¢ 13 bearing holder

0402-522
A F3477-1—
8T drive pulley

\“i
S (o

! 2506-005
§ 4 X6 X 0.5FW
0402521
28 -5

rv”/

0402-045

AR A AL

Cooling cover

Metal made clutch bell lining

Starter shaft

0402-536

6fIA T — 48— 47 b La200

7 —Jb Assy
Tail assembly

\"Q‘% M3 X 26

M3 X 26
countersunk
screw
0402 520
0400-004

’E@:Mﬁ'l /7"\)b74 vy

ZF 5 Ty b

Zwb¥Ey B

SE fly wheel
0402-818
t—TF4—AFy Flyb
Safety skid set 0402-518

SE7 744 -

ARV A
Cooling fan

7y bEFEy bA
Foot pivot A

$102F 9y TEY
¢ 10 Snap pin

Zo bRy B
Foot pivot B

M3+tA4warry b
M3 nylon nut
M3 X 25CS

0402-819
AF4 =T}
Slider plate

M3 X 12CS

0402-827 —
-

SEFF+ vty b
SF Cabin set

2500-081 i
BRG (TIHBEAH)
(Pre-assembled)
M3 X BCS

0402-257

SE¥Y+ 7 bAS—4—
N

SE shaft starter clutch
shoe

¥4 T

(I vy /Hﬁ)
Drive nut

(Part of engine)

774 kA4 -
Fly wheel washer

0402-715

:CJAZIEFIEIDO.. Nan?ué of%arts ——I!I‘Eﬁ RGE;ES
0402-254 gg?tfrt;rzo:;{ir‘\yg7 7 500 Vli"'élftSrcrews
0402-519 Eg;hgﬁztl;‘éfass:mbﬁssy 8,000 ‘S%‘Ei ;é’/ =f-'\}L ]77 19"/1 W BRGHAF— BRG., FIA4 77—~ Hy 7YV X
c]utch bell Clutch shoe, BRG holder, BRG, Drive pulley, Coupling, Screws, Starter shaft and Washer
0402-520 SF clutcljﬁ g‘eil\ )L 3,500 Ei)rl;\inutglll‘;{';;élg
o051 |G LT (;63), (L5 700
0402-522 glg lir:uj ;)ZI]Zy_.B’IIZ - 400 \%%1 ?‘];jn{ge
0402-523 gll:: g%g _}il‘o]ll;lg;—} 31 3 400 ‘%"‘lﬁ‘lﬁ Crews
2500079 |BRG 46X ¢ 13X52Z 1200 | AT L MR
2506-005 ¢ 4X6X0.5FW 100
2506-006 ¢ 4X8X0.5FW 100
0402-023 g%%:élge/m/mﬁltj 7t 1,400 \"7V'.tyh:6V§s_}:€r a‘ﬁdj\ ngrews
0402050 I?/szﬂz;;:t: i 2,000 Wth Sg'ews I‘\Iu—t_arlldjl:;:)f[};e
0402257 |3 Sk starter cluteh shos. 3200 | BREE AT 3 sorene Fo?Sf}'\aftgtarthEnly
002517 |55 {7 2 7({' 7t 2,500 %EZ?;T L e
SF cooling fan set (with fly whee) 18Nk gtyarvt"i‘filsgﬁﬁ?ﬁegﬁ?r‘éﬁcf%‘ﬂa’éxS/ ENYA) and Screws
0402-518 gg Zoglilrig/fajnj e 500 With{ Ccrews
0402-715 Rg tap;rlc\oﬂar (for OéOS%BZHD 300
200081 | BG4 B O vy 1200 | 20 P
0402-818 ébafetzs—ﬂig s?tz FoEEsh 4,000 Wthéhder plate,_saliéty‘gkxdjl)lpe4s; ?kfi [log(,a\né z 10 sngﬁ pins L 102F o TEVI
0402813 S;iic?e;fpﬂ; Tyt 500 Wth Sgegvs{‘nuts ;gcen{e:é;;p:e’rﬁigber
0402821 Sjoi(ljg f{mIt 7ot 1,000 Wth ?Ogt‘;’]-lvi)tls i
0102822 | 1 B2rade” 300
0402-045 Co&iZg/cgvg'/‘“ 700 ‘%'ltzh{gcrews
0402-271 g{fe‘]xja\gzrrstfir—tde;/s'}\;a% IL‘=%J0=0200 2,500
0402-536 gg?a%nﬁgef Vb 3,000 ‘?’iﬁléé—m—)—py, ?a%:r‘flgcgaégscré'wzfj
0402816 | &y e 1,000
0402-827 g‘hgll:nge/lﬁmjc{mn manual 1,000

Ingal



©SZ-M O—%—AvR Assy
AU S -~y KDE BRI Tl L DED
TAO-MARRER T YO0 T 7 751 CRE
0402-622 ¥ 19.800 0402-614 ¥ 13,800

SZ-1II Rotor Head Assy FZ-G Rotor Head Assy

Metal seesaw head for SHUTTLE series. This part is capable of high performance
Suitable for acrobatic flying. flight.

0402-622 0402614

OFZ-G O—%—~vk Assy
MHHAED B L& LB TORL—TET 51
MEER, (S—U—517)

O®0@SE =XV IT—1I

BIRE R T TREL R ER . 56—
J=RE GTo—y—EhyMERE R,

(17 AH)

0402-284 ¥2,000

SE Mixing Arm

High-rigidity Mixing arm for Precise
control.

0402-284

© @ 5E 25V pO-l7~hizyh
BT BEEAL S~ 2 bO—L A BTEE,
0402-582 ¥ 3,800

SE Stabilizer Control Arm Set

Easy built stabilizer contro! arm.

0402-582

© SE BRGILSY—tzuhg13W-BRG)
RI—B—~WDOWNT VLT 3, SIEEL S
Bhe B

0402-287 ¥ 2,200

SE Bearing Holder Set 413

W-type bearing holder.

0402-287

©SE SYPAP~L Assy
ATy T~ {ERE LN ERD DAL~
AL i TEREEER,

0402-581 ¥ 3,800

SE Radius Arm Assy

Metal made radius armm for precise control.
0402-581

@ "

O SE F-II\UYsT b (WBE)

OSE HART—U—
SRILCLERE . HANT T, BHARICS ST Brg & 2 HEERL S E
0402-235 ¥ 1,000 T —T R BRI R,

0402-578 ¥ 3,500

SE Guide Pulley
This metal part displays high-precision and ~ SE Tail Housing Set
high-strength. Double bearing type tail housing for preci-
0402-235 sion control.

0402-578

©SE vI5—
A HE R LSO AR 1R

- U3B IV
ITAD DTN BURT —LBRTICIEN

LN T

2800-101 ¥ 15,800 0402-603 ¥ 5,800

Irvine 36 Engine SE Muffler

Avallable for Shuttle series and 30 Scale High grade aluminum diecasting muftier.
series. 0402-603

2800-101

O BE VIR UFUVIF Pk
WLEOHEBIC, FRHORA IS0
DEVwRLTO-k

0402-562 ¥ 4,900

SE Soft landing Gear Set

Float skid sultable for beginners' flight train-
ing and instruction.

0402-562

® For Shuttle series ® For GPH346

O SE ST JF Assy
B RS, PAINERH AR RRT,
0402-587 ¥ 4,200

SE Landing Gear Set

Light weight aluminum landing skid white
color pre-painted.

0402-587

OMRB-IIl aOV/(—~-Y3 vk
SN SIVAS—NE TR TESIHO—
F—NDAS—Ta b,

0402-606 ¥ 18,000

MRB-IIl Conversion Set

Available for Shutile series and 30 scale
series.

0402-606

©SE y—y—
ARG SESF S LY P—hk o MERE

™o
0402-285 ¥2,000
SE Seesaw
Aluminum made & High-rigidity.
0402-285

O 3E I5yFAILYNMZ/ZXF)
Brg2 s S SIMEM At mLEL 27
NGO T 55 F N,

0402-579 ¥ 4,500

SE Clutch Bell Set (2/ZX) 0402-579
Aluminum made clutch bell supported with
double baarings.

*Please use in conjunction.

©SE F—JL1=wh Assy
SRIGCENEARE, WAET 7 WF—L
EwFLATLERA,

0402-575 ¥ 9,800

SE Tail Unit Assy

Newiy designed W-type tail pitch system.
0402-575

O SE F—)LT~LIATL=617
BERAZEEOT~VLT LT
0402-585% 1,200

SE Tail Boom Pipe L=617

Aluminum tail boom pipe with white color
pre-painted.

0402-585

©@SE LB/~
TR S~ INT UL T G RAL G R
&R, (17 AN)

0402-586 ¥ 2,000

SE L-Lever

Alumninum lsver with ball bearing for precise
control.

D402-586

=7

O SE FRPRFvE Yk
FRFH=I A~ S~ T 2
aft 0402-281 ¥ 8,000

SE FRP Cabin Set SE Fh—)l

FRP Cabin with Decal, (FRP, SFH)
Canopy and Cabin 0402-283 ¥ 1.200
damper bushing. SE i v
0402-281 040: 2D-zecasa

© SE WEI4wia 7 I Assy

£ PO -NT—LEF LA
DRIy 7R M,

0402-573 ¥ 6,800

SE W-Type Wash-Out Assy

Metal made control arm and slide block with

"oil-metal” for quick responca.
0402-573

OSE ALY TANP=170
SUS-420J2 % A 1 FREED S~ Ak,
0402-268% 1,200
SE Maln Mast
SUS 420.2 material is hardned and ground
in this high grade mast.

0402-268

©SE WRIF—LEwFEY bk

FlEyF T —bE 2 AR SIERY B
KtEEE R,

0402-576 % 3,800

SE W-Type Tail Pltch Set

2 point holding tall pitch lever for precise
control.

0402-576

O SE A—iRUF—ILT—A
ERHDOERNE D—H L WF—NT LI T,
0402-267 ¥ 4,800

SE Carbon Tail Boom

Ultra light, superstrong carbon fiber compos-
ite tail boom pipe.

0402-267

O SE J\wFU—XhTL—pzuk

BEOWML/ISLRAHF 505, SE FRP ¥+

EttyMERE R,

0402-286 ¥ 1,200

SE Battery & Mechanical Plate Set
For [deal balance.

0402-286

O SE ADwiaJL—hkAssy

GOEX AL FHRO PILIYMIT L~ R UAT

LAR—-NE R,

0402-572 ¥ 6,500
SE Swash Plate

Higher strength aluminum piate and staln-
{ess ball for precise contral,
0402-572

© SE F—)UBEEhA—hO Assy
*—pa—F—alBICF L TL—FE R
AR SH—OLAO-NERBISTS,

0402-580 ¥ 1,500

SE Torque Limiter

For rudder controt during auto-rotation.
0402-580

O SE F—ILES(TEvh
EREL RIS 1T T - bR~ L
FOBREIC LI AI8T — (2 33050
0402-577 ¥ 8,500
SE Tail Drive Set

High precision matal made drive pulley and
newly designed belt,
0402-577

O SE A—hF—IT—L TR
e R RS- KN T~ TL -2,
0402-280 ¥ 2,800

SE Carbon Tail Boom Brace

Ulira light carbon tail boom brace for Shutils
series.

0402-280

O SE A1/ T~ =550 (FRP)
30 FRP Wt I M A1 > Tk,
MRRE & EERITHAEODIL & R,
0402-621 ¥ 7,500

SE Main Blade L=550

Semi symmelrical FRAP main blade for SHUTLTLE series,
Pravides high perlormanceand stable Fight,

0402-621

©® SE A+ UF Assy (77T)
Ta I NN RS T OERE A5 4,
bt Assy §F

0402-574 ¥ 7,800

SE Main Gear Assy (77T)

Lighter welght & high strength plastic main
gear.

0402-574




ATy T Ty T

Step-up Section

B AR REA BRI PR L TR REICEETES LS
Hatrb, AFv T Ty 7T LTAELLI,

g1 A7y
(&R DIEE]
Ty FPEESFI VT4 Y EYINTELET,

EMmEgA S —Y
Additional parts for purchase

If you can come to freely control the floating state of the model and safely
land it, proceed to the following steps:
First step

[Replacement of parts]
- Replace the foot section with SF landing gear.

27— ¥ No. [=lEA AEr | EHE SRR

Code No. Name of parts Qty Price
SF5vF4vrE¥yey b (8) 1

0402-530 SF landing gear set (white) 1set * 1,800

[(EEA&EENE]
ZREFICHEENZERELR T A0 T RERDRAT 4 v 7 5 BETS
Ttk TRk RES S, EHEEEELL I,

DRD AT v FADBE]
FRELFNY VIRHE. Fr Ly P07y FEEMT T LR
BITRSIIERTELLIIIASERDAT vy INERET,

(BB FREZA]
[How to replace parts] D75 284 THEBDILET,

D Remove the glass pipe.

75 bE&y b B Snap pin
Foot pivot B

Foot pivot B

M3}A4wyF b
M3 nylon nut

M3 X 25CS
AFAF—=TVv—}

Foot pivot A

Y—TT4 =A%y F

184 Ty b Slider plate
Safety skid pipe set
@SF7 /74 v rEVERFTET,
@ Mount SF landing gear. M3F4aYFy b
M3 nylon nut

—

M3 X 3SSO#FHBE (Z
FELELLD,

Do not screw M3 X
3SS too tight.

AF ey FT
Skid foot

AFy K154 TF x0T
Skid pipe cap
A%y P4 T

@ Skid pipe

Aty TEY

7y bERy FB

[Notes and practice details]
As the model easily gets tumbled at the landing time, stabilize it by op-
erating the stick of the transmitter and land the model.

[Guidelines for the next step]

If you can come to make a stable hovering and land the model safely as
in the case with the model with the foot section of Challenger, proceed
to the next step.

@7 v FEHERDALET,

@ Remove the foot section.

M3t+A4arsFotb
M3 nylon nut

A%y F7wy b
Skid foot

M3 X 20CS

4 3X 9 X IFW 439 X 1FW

M3 X 20CS

FYTFTHAFF -7
Antenna guide tube

® o MOMMCE. M3XI4CS E M3F A4 B Y F o b A

LT,
¥ Use M3X14CS and M3 nylon nut to mount landing gear.

b




F2RXTFvS Second step

[ER D 2] [Replacement of parts]
V=V —%SFY—yY—itfFIEI T, - Replace the seesaw with SF seesaw.
CBLNN—DMZEAEE-ART Y Y SITHTEL T, - Replace the bearing section of each lever with the ball bear-
ing.

EIMEEA S —
Additional parts for purchase

- ¥ No. A AR | BERENGEMRE

Code No. Name of parts Q'ty Price

SFv—v— ;

0402-506 SF seesaw 1 ¥ 700

2500-057 BRG ¢ 3X6X25FZZ 2 ¥1,200

2500-086 BRG ¢ 3X7X3ZZ 2 ¥ 1,200

2506-019 ¢ 3 X 4.5 X 0.5FW 10 ¥ 200
(AR & BN [Notes and practice details]
V=V BETAILICL S TRERD R T 1+ v v1RIEICHT 2 8#{k0D By replacing the seesaw, the model becomes more responsive to the
RGPAERIZ 2y, S srm Lt LET, stick operation of the transmitter and the motion performance is

R=INXT Y Y TR B L2k > THREDT X3 4 — Xz p  improved.

ET, TIRMALAT 4 o 2 RIEAEES LS IZEELE LS By mounting the ball bearing, movement of the model becomes smooth.
Practice so that you can make a quick and exact stick operation.

[RD 2 F o T~ B%E]
BIE LRI Ve 26— XL fiEs L TAORE, Bk FERT
EBALILESROERDAT v IELET,

[Guidelines for the next step]
Ifyou can come to make a stable hovering, move the model in a smooth
motion of to-and-fro/up-and down and land it safely, proceed to the

(RO 2 H] next step.

[How to replace parts)

QI vr—=tEy b&SL, €V —NTEZZ IO LET, @2 2¥ 34 f*%ﬂ_’&ﬁibﬁbih
(D Remove the linkage set and remove the center hub from the mast. @ Remove the stabilizer section.

. BEAZEYTL—F
M3+Aarysy b BE stabilizer blade

M3 nylon nut

M3X6F7 2
M3 X 6 truss \@”\

Stabilizer bar weight
@IFvyrT—LEMOSLET, 82
@5 — v —HEHTTET, / %5 R e
(QORTy — v ~HOMTEBEI LTTFx0,) Stabilizer lock
3 Remove the mixing arm.
@ Assemble the seesaw section.
(Regarding @ and @, refer to (7] "Seesaw Section Assembly.")

0402-506
SF¥—v—
SF seesaw

2500-057

BRG ¢ 3 X 6X 2,522 ® HIHEIA 5 ¥ 54— HOMTH £ BHITO L >

IZHA B ET,
BRC 4 3 X 7% 322 *EME 5 FOT ) 4y b ABEIAEL ) FHEAT
HoTTF &,
2506-019 ® Referring to [B] "Stabilizer Assembly" in Assembling
2 /2500057 Section, assemble the stabilizer as it was.
2506-019 @& #% Referring to 7-4 "Pitch Pre-setting," adjust the pitch
# 3 X 4.5 X 0.5FW : % again,

mexepH YT .,

Mixing arm




E3IXTvS Third step

[HRDEE] . [Replacement of parts]
CTL =PRSS~ SFT L= FARL S~ BA & T, - Replace the blade holder with SF blade holder.
BAMMEA S —Y
Additional parts for purchase
I — ¥ No. [EEREA AB | OB NSERE
Code No. Name of parts Qty Price
SF7L—FHhiLg— .
0402-501 SF blade holder 2 ¥ 1,200
BRGH#7—¢9X13X6 .
0402-503 Bearing collar ¢ 9 X 13 X 6 2 ¥300
SF72¥) 7 ACY P .
0402-504 SF feathering spindle 1 ¥ 600
2500-068 BRG ¢ 5X 13 X 4ZZ 2 ¥ 1,200
[?%%‘;'5‘ V&;@Er}gg] s B . [Notes and practice details]
TU— PR —&IEAB I LI2h 5T, & 5 ITHED RS S By replacing the blade holder, the model becomes more responsive
- Ehk gl A3
= 7:{ 0. @@lfﬁ"‘ﬁ_ LU %j“’ . N . and the motion performance is improved.
THPHMP LT 4y ZRIEFERD LS ITHBLEL &S, Practice so that you can make a quick and exact stick operation.
LD 2T v TADBEE] [Guidelines for the next step]
RRELTARNY ¥ & A b= 2 LFBRESR ETAOBE RELEES  fyou can come to make a stable hovering, move the model in a smooth
TEBELICE2TORDAT oy TINEEARET, motion of to-and-fro/up-and down and land it safely, proceed to the
next step.
[BROFIFBELA]
[How to replace parts]

OUyr—vuoyF, MdFA4avyry b, $4X9IXO08FW, 7L —FFhAsd—, Cg5X8X35&M0IALET,
(D Remove the linkage rod, M4 nylon nut, ¢ 4 X 9 X 0.8FW, blade holderand C ¢ 52X 8 X 3.5.

2. TV —=F kA& —-DMLF A0y
T b EERDALET,
Unscrew M4 nylon nuts of the blade
holders.

=

~,
@

MdaFA4OrF b
M4 nylon nut

C¢5X8X35

MaFA4avdy b M1 EMEyFOT) Ly EBFICHEY YT
L Uvr—voy AR LET M4 nylon nut AT E-TTE,
Remove the linkage rod. ¥2 @QTHEHT2HY 7 A Y FLITHIE
@SFTL— Fhly—2EOMIZEO T, VY r—vay FEER0 T £, =YL LTIRATE N,

% 1. Referring to 27H4 "Pitch Pre-setting," adjust the
pitch again.
# 2. Use the feathering spindle for repair parts.

(2 Mount the SF blade holder, and mount the linkage rod.

M2 X 10CS

L 0402-501
SF7L—VFhh&—

~.
/@\ SF blade holder
C45X8X55

§ 5=
¢ 5 ball

2500-068
BRG ¢ 5 X 13 X 4ZZ

4 4X9X0.8FW

>~ 0402-501
SF7 =) v 7 AV FLiZty b & (“ e
NTHET, N 0402-503 %K
Be sure to set the C ¢4 5 X8X5.5 to the ) e N 003
SF feathering spind1e¢. MdFAasd oyt X BRG #19— ¢ 9X 13 X6 M3 X 8TS + 5 =
M4 nylon nut Bearing collar ¢ 9 X 13 X 6 M3 X 8TS truss

L0




LBazx5ryT Fourth step

[E&ozeE] [Replacement of parts]

"BEZA VT L FEAZES A H—TL— FIZfFTBAE T, Replace BE stabilizer blade with the stabilizer blade.

BINREA s —
Additional parts for purchase

I—F No. [EhRE AR | R NSERE
Code No. | Name of parts Q'ty Price
ABETAY—FTL—F ES .

0402208 | Spabilizer blade 1set | ¥1200
D78 5 & S ) [Notes and practice details]
BEROESHHZEIIE A 4, 2hs HHETEICHEEZ~Y o The motion performance of the model becomes higher. Enjoy
TE-DREHRAELAEL L5, attraction of the helicopter moving about with complete control

in the air.

(#R oML 7]
[How to replace parts]

DOBEZZVETL— FEALET,
(D Remove BE stabilizer blade. \

BEAZEIFTL—F
BE stabilizer blade

@ 2B FTAHF =TV —FIZHN—T 4L t%mHF, BIAZ Y T4
F DM AEBFITHO T ¥,

{2 Put a cover film on the stabilizer blade, and assemble the stabilizer
blade referring to [8] "Stabilizer Assembly."

OAZETU— FHKFEE LB EIICTHBELET,
0 A=B=%9132mm TH BHEAWHEEL 7,
o Adjust the stabilizer so that it becomes horizontal.

© Make sure of A=B=approx. 132 mm. *&

NESRE -7~ 61
BRI IZT o &
24 P THEELZE
T,

ALK T4 F =y L4 FERNMANEE, 238D s
ZEIk THREDETIEF B2 T L likEd, W

\ MNBEHT28Ea=b B EITELTT N,

By moving the stabilizer weight inside or removing it, the

motion performance of the model can be improved. If you

move the stabilizer weight inside, adjust it so that a=b is

achieved.

amy

X

Use quick drying glue
or thread locking agent
to fix the stabilizer
blade.

Akt




	Hirobo Shuttle Challenge
	Inhaltsverzeichnis
	Zubehör
	Sicherheitshinweise
	Beschreibung der Normteile
	Komponenten
	Der Bau
	Anlenkhebel
	Chassis Seitenteile
	Pitchanlenkung
	Tank
	Servovorbau
	Chassis 
	Rotorkopf Zentralstück
	Paddelstange
	Blatthalter
	Pitch Kompensator
	Heckrotor
	Montage Heckrotor
	Montage Heckrohr
	Lüfter
	Kupplung
	Motormontage
	Leitwerke
	Kufen
	Servo Installation
	Rotorblätter
	Empfänger, Kreisel und Zubehör
	Servo-Anschluss und Drehrichtung
	Gestänge
	Gestänge Montage

	Servohebel
	Nick- Einstellung
	Heckrotor Einstellung
	Pitch Einstellung
	Vergaser Einstellung
	Taumelscheiben Einstellung

	Kabinenhaube
	Dekor

	Trainingsgestell
	Rotorblätter Montage

	Flugtraining
	Steuerfunktionen
	Vor dem Start
	Anlassen des Motors
	Spurlauf
	Training
	Trimmung

	Fehlersuche Flugeigenschaften
	Reinigung
	Fehlersuche Motor
	Instandsetzung
	Rotorwelle
	Stabistange
	Blattlagerwelle
	Rotorkopf Zentralstück
	Motor


	Explosionszeichnungen
	Tuning Teile
	Montage normaler Kufen
	Aufrüstung des Modells für Fortgeschrittene

